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Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements, within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, about us and our industry
that involve substantial risks and uncertainties. All statements other than statements of historical facts contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, including statements
regarding our strategy, future financial condition, future operations, projected costs, prospects, plans, objectives of management, and expected market growth, are forward-
looking statements. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements because they contain words such as “may,” “will,” “shall,” “should,” “expects,” “plans,”
“anticipates,” “could,” “intends,” “target,” “projects,” “contemplates,” “believes,” “estimates,” “predicts,” “potential,” “goal,” “objective,” “seeks,” or “continue” or the negative of
these words or other similar terms or expressions that concern our expectations, strategy, plans, or intentions. Forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q include, but are not limited to, statements about:

• the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, including as a result of new strains or variants of the virus, on our business, the travel industry, travel trends, and the global
economy generally;

• our expectations regarding our financial performance, including our revenue, costs, Adjusted EBITDA, and Free Cash Flow;
• our expectations regarding future operating performance, including Nights and Experiences Booked, Gross Booking Value (“GBV”), and GBV per Night and Experience

Booked;
• our ability to attract and retain hosts and guests;
• our ability to compete in our industry;
• our expectations regarding the resilience of our model, including in areas such as domestic travel, short-distance travel, travel outside of top cities, and long-term stays;
• the effects of seasonal trends on our results of operations;
• our expectations regarding the impact of the reduction in performance marketing spend to focus on brand marketing, and our ability to continue to attract guests and

hosts to our platform through direct and unpaid channels;
• our ability to make required payments under our credit agreement and to comply with the various requirements of our indebtedness,
• our ability to effectively manage our exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates;
• the increased expenses associated with being a public company;
• anticipated trends, developments, and challenges in our industry, business, and the highly competitive markets in which we operate;
• the sufficiency of our cash, cash equivalents, and investments to meet our liquidity needs;
• our ability to anticipate market needs or develop new or enhanced offerings and services to meet those needs;
• our ability to manage expansion into international markets and new businesses;
• our ability to stay in compliance with laws and regulations, including tax laws, that currently apply or may become applicable to our business both in the United States

and internationally and our expectations regarding various laws and restrictions that relate to our business;
• our expectations regarding our income tax liabilities and the adequacy of our reserves;
• our ability to effectively manage our growth and expand our infrastructure and maintain our corporate culture;
• our ability to identify, recruit, and retain skilled personnel, including key members of senior management;
• the safety, affordability, and convenience of our platform and our offerings;
• our ability to successfully defend litigation brought against us;
• our ability to maintain, protect, and enhance our intellectual property;
• our plan to make distributions of our Host Endowment Fund; and
• our intended use of the net proceeds from our initial public offering.

We caution you that the foregoing list does not contain all of the forward-looking statements made in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

You should not rely upon forward-looking statements as predictions of future events. We have based the forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q primarily on our current expectations, estimates, forecasts, and projections about future events and trends that we believe may affect our business, results of
operations, financial condition, and prospects. Although we believe that we have a reasonable basis for each forward-looking statement contained in this Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q, we cannot guarantee that the future results, levels of activity, performance, or events and circumstances reflected in the forward-looking statements will be
achieved or occur at all. The outcome of the events described in these forward-looking statements is subject to risks, uncertainties, and other factors described in the section
titled “Risk Factors” and elsewhere in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020, our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
March 31, 2021, and this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Moreover, we operate in a very competitive and rapidly changing environment. New risks and uncertainties emerge
from time to time, and it is not possible for us to predict all risks and uncertainties that could have an impact on the forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q. The results, events, and circumstances reflected in the forward-looking statements may not be achieved or occur, and actual results, events, or
circumstances could differ materially from those described in the forward-looking statements.

The forward-looking statements made in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q relate only to events as of the date on which the statements are made available. We undertake no
obligation to update any forward-looking statements made in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q or to reflect new information or the occurrence of unanticipated events, except as required by law. We may not actually achieve the plans, intentions, or
expectations disclosed in our forward-looking statements, and you should not place undue reliance on our forward-looking statements. Our forward-looking statements do not
reflect the potential impact of any future acquisitions, mergers, dispositions, joint ventures, or investments we may make.

In addition, statements that “we believe” and similar statements reflect our beliefs and opinions on the relevant subject. These statements are based upon information available
to us as of the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, and while we believe such information forms a reasonable basis for such statements, such information may be
limited or incomplete, and our statements should not be read to

1



Table of Contents

indicate that we have conducted an exhaustive inquiry into, or review of, all potentially available relevant information. These statements are inherently uncertain, and you are
cautioned not to unduly rely upon these statements.

You should read this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and the documents that we reference in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and have filed as exhibits to this Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q, completely and with the understanding that our actual future results may be materially different from what we expect. We qualify all of the forward-
looking statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q by these cautionary statements.
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Airbnb, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

As of 
December 31,

As of 
June 30,

2020 2021
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,480,557 $ 5,672,682 
Marketable securities 910,700 1,755,257 
Restricted cash 33,846 14,764 
Funds receivable and amounts held on behalf of customers 2,181,329 6,301,695 
Prepaids and other current assets (including customer receivables of $189,753 and $155,144 and allowances of $90,547 and $48,951,

respectively) 309,954 351,584 
Total current assets 8,916,386 14,095,982 

Property and equipment, net 270,194 193,250 
Operating lease right-of-use assets 384,068 289,072 
Intangible assets, net 75,886 63,653 
Goodwill 655,801 654,554 
Other assets, noncurrent 189,164 188,299 

Total assets $ 10,491,499 $ 15,484,810 
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 79,898 $ 97,669 
Operating lease liabilities, current 56,586 51,112 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 2,414,071 1,561,965 
Funds payable and amounts payable to customers 2,181,329 6,301,695 
Unearned fees 407,895 1,483,909 

Total current liabilities 5,139,779 9,496,350 
Long-term debt, net of current portion 1,815,562 1,980,455 
Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent 430,905 412,182 
Other liabilities, noncurrent 203,470 202,622 

Total liabilities 7,589,716 12,091,609 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 2,000,000 shares of Class A common stock authorized as of December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021;
115,500 and 332,463 shares of Class A common stock issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021,
respectively; 710,000 shares of Class B common stock authorized as of December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021; 483,697 and 286,543
shares of Class B common stock issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021, respectively; 2,000,000 shares of
Class C common stock authorized as of December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021, respectively; zero shares of Class C common stock
issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021; 26,000 shares of Class H common stock authorized as of
December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021; 9,200 shares issued and zero shares of Class H common stock outstanding as of December 31,
2020 and June 30, 2021 60 62 

Additional paid-in capital 8,904,791 10,639,267 
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,639 7 
Accumulated deficit (6,005,707) (7,246,135)

Total stockholders’ equity 2,901,783 3,393,201 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 10,491,499 $ 15,484,810 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Airbnb, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2020 2021 2020 2021

Revenue $ 334,774 $ 1,335,196 $ 1,176,604 $ 2,222,132 
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenue 161,198 294,427 438,970 548,942 
Operations and support 160,476 208,125 382,263 393,561 
Product development 217,938 349,734 476,757 712,795 
Sales and marketing 114,837 315,323 432,016 544,448 
General and administrative 149,299 218,303 241,061 408,065 
Restructuring charges 114,241 562 114,241 112,544 

Total costs and expenses 917,989 1,386,474 2,085,308 2,720,355 
Loss from operations (583,215) (51,278) (908,704) (498,223)

Interest income 5,856 2,942 19,505 5,994 
Interest expense (49,191) (6,520) (47,681) (428,431)
Other expense, net (12,848) (2,128) (59,608) (302,226)

Loss before income taxes (639,398) (56,984) (996,488) (1,222,886)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (63,810) 11,233 (80,295) 17,542 

Net loss $ (575,588) $ (68,217) $ (916,193) $ (1,240,428)
Net loss per share attributable to Class A and Class B common stockholders, basic

and diluted $ (2.18) $ (0.11) $ (3.48) $ (2.05)
Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per share attributable to Class A

and Class B common stockholders, basic and diluted 263,517 611,739 263,013 606,380 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Airbnb, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2020 2021 2020 2021

Net loss $ (575,588) $ (68,217) $ (916,193) $ (1,240,428)
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Net unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale marketable securities, net of tax 5,337 (165) 3,945 (1,121)
Foreign currency translation adjustments 2,820 2,372 (6,780) (1,511)

Other comprehensive income (loss) 8,157 2,207 (2,835) (2,632)
Comprehensive loss $ (567,431) $ (66,010) $ (919,028) $ (1,243,060)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Airbnb, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Redeemable 
Convertible Preferred 

Stock Common Stock Additional 
Paid-In 
Capital

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Income (Loss)

Accumulated 
Deficit

Total 
Stockholders’
Equity (Deficit)Shares Amount Shares Amount

Balances as of March 31, 2020 239,624 $ 3,231,502 264,121 $ 26 $ 659,541 $ (15,402) $ (1,761,596) $ (1,117,431)
Net loss — — — — — — (575,588) (575,588)
Foreign currency translation adjustments — — — — — 2,820 — 2,820 
Net unrealized gain on marketable securities — — — — — 5,337 — 5,337 
Cancellation of restricted stock awards — — (21) — — — — — 
Exercise of common stock options — — 2,170 — 2,427 — — 2,427 
Issuance of common stock upon settlement of RSUs, net of shares
withheld — — 66 — (2,000) — — (2,000)
Stock-based compensation — — — — 37,790 — — 37,790 
Balances as of June 30, 2020 239,624 $ 3,231,502 266,336 $ 26 $ 697,758 $ (7,245) $ (2,337,184) $ (1,646,645)

Redeemable 
Convertible Preferred 

Stock Common Stock Additional 
Paid-In 
Capital

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Income (Loss)

Accumulated 
Deficit

Total 
Stockholders’
Equity (Deficit)Shares Amount Shares Amount

Balances as of March 31, 2021 — $ — 608,057 $ 61 $ 10,339,480 $ (2,200) $ (7,177,918) $ 3,159,423 
Net loss — — — — — — (68,217) (68,217)
Foreign currency translation adjustments — — — — — 2,372 — 2,372 
Net unrealized loss on marketable securities — — — — — (165) — (165)
Exercise of common stock options — — 5,848 1 36,061 — — 36,062 
Issuance of common stock upon settlement of RSUs, net of shares
withheld — — 4,635 — (7,738) — — (7,738)
Issuance of common stock under employee stock purchase plan, net of

shares withheld — — 466 — 25,464 — — 25,464 
Stock-based compensation — — — — 246,000 — — 246,000 
Balances as of June 30, 2021 — $ — 619,006 $ 62 $ 10,639,267 $ 7 $ (7,246,135) $ 3,393,201 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Airbnb, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Redeemable 
Convertible Preferred 

Stock Common Stock Additional 
Paid-In 
Capital

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Income (Loss)

Accumulated 
Deficit

Total 
Stockholders’
Equity (Deficit)Shares Amount Shares Amount

Balances as of December 31, 2019 239,624 $ 3,231,502 263,814 $ 26 $ 617,690 $ (4,410) $ (1,420,991) $ (807,685)
Net loss — — — — — — (916,193) (916,193)
Foreign currency translation adjustments — — — — — (6,780) — (6,780)
Net unrealized gain on marketable securities — — — — — 3,945 — 3,945 
Cancellation of restricted stock awards — — (21) — — — — — 
Exercise of common stock options — — 2,238 — 2,668 — — 2,668 
Exercise of common stock warrants — — 238 — — — — — 
Issuance of common stock upon settlement of RSUs, net of shares
withheld — — 67 — (2,016) — — (2,016)
Stock-based compensation — — — — 79,416 — — 79,416 
Balances as of June 30, 2020 239,624 $ 3,231,502 266,336 $ 26 $ 697,758 $ (7,245) $ (2,337,184) $ (1,646,645)

Redeemable 
Convertible Preferred 

Stock Common Stock Additional 
Paid-In 
Capital

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Income (Loss)

Accumulated 
Deficit

Total 
Stockholders’
Equity (Deficit)Shares Amount Shares Amount

Balances as of December 31, 2020 — $ — 599,197 $ 60 $ 8,904,791 $ 2,639 $ (6,005,707) $ 2,901,783 
Net loss — — — — — — (1,240,428) (1,240,428)
Foreign currency translation adjustments — — — — — (1,511) — (1,511)
Net unrealized loss on marketable securities — — — — — (1,121) — (1,121)
Exercise of common stock options — — 11,137 2 83,853 — — 83,855 
Issuance of common stock upon settlement of RSUs, net of shares
withheld — — 8,206 — (22,792) — — (22,792)
Reclassification of derivative warrant liability to equity — — — — 1,277,168 — — 1,277,168 
Purchase of capped calls — — — — (100,200) — — (100,200)
Issuance of common stock under employee stock purchase plan, net of

shares withheld — — 466 — 25,464 — — 25,464 
Stock-based compensation — — — — 470,983 — — 470,983 
Balances as of June 30, 2021 — $ — 619,006 $ 62 $ 10,639,267 $ 7 $ (7,246,135) $ 3,393,201 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Airbnb, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30,
2020 2021

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (916,193) $ (1,240,428)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 63,800 73,788 
Bad debt expense 63,827 9,622 
Stock-based compensation expense 79,416 462,337 
Impairment of investments 53,136 — 
(Gain) loss on investments, net 34,410 (10,847)
Change in fair value of warrant liability 11,951 291,987 
Amortization of debt discount and debt issuance costs — 6,362 
Noncash interest expense, net 15,104 4,879 
Foreign exchange gain (30,641) (16,974)
Impairment of long-lived assets — 112,545 
Loss from extinguishment of debt — 377,248 
Other, net (7,591) 4,417 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Prepaids and other assets (55,481) (46,377)
Operating lease right-of-use assets (10,618) 19,708 
Accounts payable (85,934) 18,109 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (95,569) 165,475 
Operating lease liabilities 34,944 (22,177)
Unearned fees 19,147 1,075,993 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (826,292) 1,285,667 
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (21,853) (15,358)
Purchases of marketable securities (1,196,273) (2,807,829)
Sales of marketable securities 110,068 1,172,953 
Maturities of marketable securities 528,747 803,464 
Other investing activities, net 500 — 

Net cash used in investing activities (578,811) (846,770)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Airbnb, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30,
2020 2021

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt and warrants, net of issuance costs $ 1,928,880 $ — 
Principal repayment of long-term debt — (1,995,000)
Prepayment penalty on long-term debt — (212,883)
Proceeds from issuance of convertible senior notes, net of issuance costs — 1,979,166 
Purchases of capped calls related to convertible senior notes — (100,200)
Proceeds from the issuance of common stock under employee stock purchase plan — 25,464 
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 2,668 83,855 
Change in funds payable and amounts payable to customers 275,747 4,143,462 
Other financing activities, net (3,107) (22,792)
Net cash provided by financing activities 2,204,188 3,901,072 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (69,563) (55,754)

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 729,522 4,284,215 
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, beginning of period 5,143,443 7,668,252 
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, end of period $ 5,872,965 $ 11,952,467 
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Cash paid for income taxes, net of refunds $ 5,345 $ 11,744 
Cash paid for interest $ 26,502 $ 45,047 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Airbnb, Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

Note 1. Description of Business
Airbnb, Inc. (the “Company” or “Airbnb”) was incorporated in Delaware in June 2008 and is headquartered in San Francisco, California. The Company operates a global
platform for unique stays and experiences. The Company’s marketplace model connects hosts and guests (collectively referred to as “customers”) online or through mobile
devices to book spaces and experiences around the world.

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United
States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) regarding interim financial information. The
accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All intercompany accounts and
transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

These condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020. In the opinion of management, these condensed
consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, which are necessary for the fair statement of the condensed
consolidated financial position, results of operations and cash flows for these interim periods.

COVID-19 Pandemic

During 2020, the coronavirus disease (“COVID-19”) pandemic severely restricted the level of economic activity globally and continues to have an unprecedented effect on the
global travel and hospitality industry. The various government measures implemented to contain the COVID-19 pandemic, such as imposing restrictions on travel and business
operations, led to unprecedented levels of booking cancellations. The extent and duration of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic over the longer term remain uncertain and
dependent on future developments that cannot be accurately predicted at this time, such as the severity and transmission rate of COVID-19, the introduction and spread of
new variants of the virus, including, for example, the Delta variant which has emerged in the last few months, that may be resistant to currently approved vaccines and the
continuation of existing or implementation of new government travel restrictions, the extent and effectiveness of containment actions taken, including mobility restrictions, the
timing, availability, and effectiveness of vaccines, and the impact of these and other factors on travel behavior in general, and on our business in particular, which may result in
a reduction in bookings and an increase in booking cancellations.

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries and variable interest entities (“VIE”) in
which the Company is the primary beneficiary in accordance with consolidation accounting guidance. All intercompany transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

The Company determines, at the inception of each arrangement, whether an entity in which it has made an investment or in which it has other variable interest in is considered
a VIE. The Company consolidates a VIE when it is deemed to be the primary beneficiary. The primary beneficiary of a VIE is the party that meets both of the following criteria:
(i) has the power to direct the activities that most significantly affect the economic performance of the VIE; and (ii) has the obligation to absorb losses or the right to receive
benefits that in either case could potentially be significant to the VIE. Periodically, the Company determines whether any changes in its interest or relationship with the entity
impact the determination of whether the entity is still a VIE and, if so, whether the Company is the primary beneficiary. If the Company is not deemed to be the primary
beneficiary in a VIE, the Company accounts for the investment or other variable interest in a VIE in accordance with applicable U.S. GAAP. As of December 31, 2020 and
June 30, 2021, the Company’s consolidated VIEs were not material to the consolidated financial statements.

Use of Estimates

The Company uses estimates and assumptions in the preparation of its unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The
significant estimates underlying the Company’s interim unaudited consolidated financial statements include bad debt reserves, fair value of investments, useful lives of long-
lived assets and intangible assets, valuation of acquired goodwill and intangible assets from acquisitions, contingent liabilities, insurance reserves, revenue recognition, stock-
based compensation, and income and non-income taxes, amongst others.

The COVID-19 pandemic has created and may continue to create significant uncertainty in macroeconomic conditions, which may cause further business disruptions and
adversely impact the Company’s results of operations. As a result, many of the Company’s estimates and assumptions required increased judgment and carry a higher degree
of variability and volatility. As events continue to evolve and additional information becomes available, the Company’s estimates may change materially in future periods.

Segment Information

Operating segments are defined as components of an entity for which discrete financial information is available and is regularly reviewed by the Chief Operating Decision
Maker (“CODM”) in making decisions regarding resource allocation and performance assessment. The
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Airbnb, Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

Company’s CODM is its Chief Executive Officer. The Company has determined it has one operating and reportable segment as the CODM reviews financial information
presented on a consolidated basis for purposes of allocating resources and evaluating financial performance.

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash

Cash and cash equivalents are held in checking and interest-bearing accounts and consist of cash and highly-liquid securities with an original maturity of 90 days or less. The
following table reconciles cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash reported on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets to the total amount presented in the
condensed consolidated statements of cash flows (in thousands):

As of
December 31, 

2020
June 30, 

2021
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,480,557 $ 5,672,682 
Cash and cash equivalents included in Funds receivable and amounts held on behalf of customers 2,153,849 6,265,021 
Restricted cash 33,846 14,764 
Total cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash presented in the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows $ 7,668,252 $ 11,952,467 

Revenue Recognition

The Company generates substantially all of its revenue from facilitating guest stays at accommodations offered by hosts on the Company’s platform.

The Company recognizes revenue in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“ASC 606”). The
Company considers both hosts and guests to be its customers. The customers agree to the Company’s Terms of Service (“ToS”) to use the Company’s platform. Upon
confirmation of a booking made by a guest, the host agrees to provide the use of the property. At such time, the host and guest also agree upon the applicable booking value
as well as host fees and guest fees (collectively “service fees”). The Company charges service fees in exchange for certain activities, including the use of the Company’s
platform, customer support, and payment processing activities. These activities are not distinct from each other and are not separate performance obligations. As a result, the
Company’s single performance obligation is to facilitate a stay, which occurs upon the completion of a check-in event (a “check-in”). The Company recognizes revenue upon
check-in as its performance obligation is satisfied upon check-in and the Company has the right to receive payment for the fulfillment of the performance obligation.

The Company charges service fees to its customers as a percentage of the value of the booking, excluding taxes. The Company collects both the booking value from the guest
on behalf of the host and the applicable guest fees owed to the Company using the guest’s pre-authorized payment method. After check-in, the Company disburses the
booking value to the host, less the fees due from the host to the Company. The Company’s ToS stipulates that a host may cancel a confirmed booking at any time up to check-
in. Therefore, the Company determined that for accounting purposes, each booking is a separate contract with the host and guest, and the contracts are not enforceable until
check-in. Since an enforceable contract for accounting purposes is not established until check-in, there were no partially satisfied or unsatisfied performance obligations as of
December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021. The service fees collected from customers prior to check-in are recorded as unearned fees. Unearned fees are not considered
contract balances under ASC 606-10-50-8 because they are subject to refund in the event of a cancellation.

Guest stays of at least 28 nights are considered long-term stays. The Company charges service fees to facilitate long-term stays on a monthly basis. Such stays are generally
cancelable within 48 hours of booking and 28 days before check-in with no penalty. Accordingly, long-term stays are treated as month-to-month contracts; each month is a
separate contract with the host and guest, and the contracts are not enforceable until check-in for the initial month as well as subsequent monthly extensions. The Company’s
performance obligation for long-term stays is the same as that for short-term stays. The Company recognizes revenue for the first month upon check-in, similar to short-term
stays, and recognizes revenue for any subsequent months upon each month’s anniversary from initial check-in date.

The Company evaluates the presentation of revenue on a gross versus net basis based on whether or not it is the principal (gross) or the agent (net) in the transaction. As part
of the evaluation, the Company considers whether it controls the right to use the property before control is transferred. Indicators of control that the Company considers include
whether the Company is primarily responsible for fulfilling the promise associated with the rental of the property, whether it has inventory risk associated with the property, and
whether it has discretion in establishing the prices for the property. The Company determined that it does not control the right to use the properties either before or after
completion of its service. Accordingly, the Company has concluded that it is acting in an agent capacity and revenue is presented net reflecting the service fees received from
guests and hosts to facilitate a stay.

The Company has elected to recognize the incremental costs of obtaining a contract, including the costs of certain referrer fees, as an expense when incurred as the
amortization period of the asset that the Company otherwise would have recognized is one year or less. The Company has no significant financing components in its contracts
with customers.

The Company has elected to exclude from revenue, taxes assessed by a governmental authority that are both imposed on and are concurrent with specific revenue producing
transactions. Accordingly, such amounts are not included as a component of revenue or cost of revenue.
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Payments to Customers

The Company makes payments to customers as part of its referral programs and marketing promotions, collectively referred to as the Company’s incentive programs, and
refund activities. The payments are generally in the form of coupon credits to be applied toward future bookings or as cash refunds.

Incentive Programs

The Company encourages the use of its platform and attracts new customers through its incentive programs. Under the Company’s referral program, the referring party (the
“referrer”) earns a coupon when the new guest or host (the “referee”) completes their first stay on the Company’s platform. Incentives earned by customers for referring new
customers are paid in exchange for a distinct service and are accounted for as customer acquisition costs. The Company records the incentive as a liability at the time the
incentive is earned by the referrer with the corresponding charge recorded to sales and marketing expense in the same way the Company accounts for other marketing
services from third-party vendors. Any amounts paid in excess of the fair value of the referral service received are recorded as a reduction of revenue. Fair value of the service
is established using amounts paid to vendors for similar services. Customer referral coupon credits generally expire within one year from issuance and the Company estimates
the redemption rates using its historical experience. As of December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021, the referral coupon liability was not material.

Through marketing promotions, the Company issues customer coupon credits to encourage the use of its platform. After a customer redeems such incentives, the Company
records a reduction to revenue at the date it records the corresponding revenue transaction, as the Company does not receive a distinct good or service in exchange for the
customer incentive payment.

Refunds

In certain instances, the Company issues refunds to customers as part of its customer support activities in the form of cash or credits to be applied toward a future booking.
There is no legal obligation to issue such refunds to hosts or guests on behalf of its customers. The Company accounts for refunds, net of any recoveries, as variable
consideration, which results in a reduction to revenue. The Company reduces the transaction price by the estimated amount of the payments by applying the most likely
outcome method based on known facts and circumstances and historical experience. The estimate for variable consideration was not material as of December 31, 2020 and
June 30, 2021.

The Company evaluates whether the cumulative amount of payments made to customers that are not in exchange for a distinct good or service received from customers
exceeds the cumulative revenue earned since inception of the customer relationships. Any cumulative payments in excess of cumulative revenue are presented within
operations and support or sales and marketing on the condensed consolidated statements of operations based on the nature of the payments made to customers.

For the three months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, payments made to customers resulted in: reductions to revenue of $119.6 million and $33.5 million, respectively;
charges to operations and support of $9.0 million and $12.7 million, respectively; and, charges to sales and marketing expense of $14.8 million and $12.3 million, respectively.
For the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, payments made to customers resulted in reductions to revenue of $292.7 million and $59.4 million, respectively; charges to
operations and support of $38.6 million and $27.5 million, respectively; and, charges to sales and marketing expense of $42.9 million and $22.1 million, respectively.

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards

In January 2020, the FASB issued ASU No. 2020-01, Investments-Equity Securities (Topic 321), Investments-Equity Method and Joint Ventures (Topic 323), and Derivatives
and Hedging (Topic 815): Clarifying the Interactions between Topic 321, Topic 323, and Topic 815, which clarifies the interaction of the accounting for equity securities under
Topic 321 and investments accounted for under the equity method of accounting under Topic 323, and the accounting for certain forward contracts and purchased options
accounted for under Topic 815. For public companies, the guidance was effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, including interim periods within those
fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted. The Company adopted the standard on January 1, 2021. The adoption of this guidance did not have a material impact on the
Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In August 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-06, Debt — Debt with Conversion and Other Options (Subtopic 470-20) and Derivatives and Hedging — Contracts in Entity’s Own
Equity (Subtopic 815-40): Accounting for Convertible Instruments and Contracts in an Entity’s Own Equity, which simplify the accounting for convertible instruments by
reducing the number of accounting models available for convertible debt instruments. This guidance also eliminates the treasury stock method to calculate diluted earnings per
share for convertible instruments and requires the use of the if-converted method. For public companies, the guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15,
2021, and interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted. The Company early adopted the standard on January 1, 2021 and applied this guidance to its
convertible senior notes issued in March 2021. Refer to Note 6, Debt, for additional information.

In October 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-08, Codification Improvements to Subtopic 310-20, Receivables — Nonrefundable Fees and Other Costs, which clarifies when
an entity should assess whether a callable debt security is within the scope of accounting guidance, which impacts the amortization period for nonrefundable fees and other
costs. For public companies, the guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, and interim periods within those fiscal years. Upon adoption, the
amendments are to be applied on a prospective basis as of the beginning of the period of adoption for existing or newly purchased callable debt securities. Early adoption is
not permitted. The Company adopted the standard on January 1, 2021. The adoption of this guidance did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial
statements.
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Recently Issued Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted

In March 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-04, Reference Rate Reform (Topic 848), which provides optional expedients and exceptions to contract modifications and hedging
relationships that reference the London Interbank Offered Rate or another reference rate expected to be discontinued. The standard is effective upon issuance and may be
applied at the beginning of the interim period that includes March 12, 2020 through December 31, 2022. In January 2021, the FASB issued ASU 2021-01, which clarified the
scope of Topic 848 to include derivatives that are affected by a change in the interest rate used for margining, discounting, or contract price alignment that do not also
reference London Interbank Offered Rate or another reference rate that is expected to be discontinued as a result of the reference rate reform. The standard is effective upon
issuance and may be applied retroactively as of any date from the beginning of an interim period that includes or is subsequent to March 12, 2020, or prospectively to any new
modifications within an interim period including or subsequent to January 7, 2021. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this guidance on its consolidated financial
statements.

In May 2021, the FASB issued ASU 2021-04, Earnings Per Share (Topic 260), Debt - Modifications and Extinguishments (Topic 470-50), Compensation - Stock Compensation
(Topic 718), and Derivatives and Hedging - Contracts in Entity's Own Equity (Subtopic 815-40), which clarifies existing guidance for freestanding written call options which are
equity classified and remain so after they are modified or exchanged in order to reduce diversity in practice. The standard is effective for public entities in fiscal years beginning
after December 15, 2021, including interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted, including adoption in an interim period. The Company is currently
evaluating the impact of this guidance on its consolidated financial statements.

There are other new accounting pronouncements issued by the FASB that the Company has adopted or will adopt, as applicable, and the Company does not believe any of
these accounting pronouncements have had, or will have, a material impact on its consolidated financial statements or disclosures.

Note 3. Investments
Debt Securities

The following tables summarize the amortized cost, gross unrealized gains and losses, and fair value of the Company’s available-for-sale debt securities aggregated by
investment category (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2020 Classification as of December 31, 2020
Cost or 

Amortized 
Cost

Gross 
Unrealized 

Gains

Gross 
Unrealized 

Losses

Total 
Estimated 
Fair Value

Cash and 
Cash 

Equivalents
Marketable 
Securities

Other 
Assets, 

Noncurrent
Funds

Receivable
Certificates of deposit $ 421,272 $ — $ — $ 421,272 $ 278,281 $ 142,991 $ — $ — 
Government bonds 1,924,988 65 (1) 1,925,052 1,392,966 65,867 — 466,219 
Commercial paper 1,021,150 — — 1,021,150 779,527 241,623 — — 
Corporate debt securities 508,901 1,475 (1,635) 508,741 229,633 267,618 11,490 — 
Mortgage-backed and asset-backed

securities 36,553 913 (113) 37,353 — 37,353 — — 
Total $ 3,912,864 $ 2,453 $ (1,749) $ 3,913,568 $ 2,680,407 $ 755,452 $ 11,490 $ 466,219 

(1) Includes U.S. government and government agency debt securities
(2) Funds receivable and amounts held on behalf of customers

As of June 30, 2021 Classification as of June 30, 2021
Cost or 

Amortized 
Cost

Gross 
Unrealized 

Gains

Gross 
Unrealized 

Losses

Total 
Estimated 
Fair Value

Cash and 
Cash 

Equivalents
Marketable 
Securities

Other 
Assets, 

Noncurrent
Funds

Receivable
Certificates of deposit $ 400,249 $ — $ — $ 400,249 $ 66,212 $ 334,037 $ — $ — 
Government bonds 467,151 23 — 467,174 — 873 — 466,301 
Commercial paper 1,554,558 — — 1,554,558 651,613 902,945 — — 
Corporate debt securities 516,164 805 (1,604) 515,365 21,858 482,030 11,477 — 
Mortgage-backed and asset-backed

securities 35,006 560 (194) 35,372 — 35,372 — — 
Total $ 2,973,128 $ 1,388 $ (1,798) $ 2,972,718 $ 739,683 $ 1,755,257 $ 11,477 $ 466,301 

(1) Includes U.S. government and government agency debt securities
(2) Funds receivable and amounts held on behalf of customers

As of June 30, 2021, the Company does not have any available-for-sale debt securities for which the Company has recorded credit related losses.

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

13



Table of Contents

Airbnb, Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

Before reclassifications of gains and losses from accumulated other comprehensive income on the condensed consolidated balance sheets to other expense, net in the
condensed consolidated statements of operations, unrealized gains and losses, net of tax, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, were not material.
Realized gains and losses reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income to other expense, net were not material for the three and six months ended June 30,
2020 and 2021.

Debt securities in an unrealized loss position had an estimated fair value of $229.7 million and unrealized losses of $1.7 million as of December 31, 2020, and an estimated fair
value of $290.5 million and unrealized losses of $1.8 million as of June 30, 2021. An immaterial amount of securities were in a continuous unrealized loss position for more
than twelve months as of both December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021.

The following table summarizes the contractual maturities of the Company’s available-for-sale debt securities (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2020 As of June 30, 2021
Amortized 

Cost 
Estimated 
Fair Value

Amortized 
Cost

Estimated 
Fair Value

Due within one year $ 3,805,934 $ 3,806,059 $ 2,913,613 $ 2,914,144 
Due in one year to five years 98,828 99,255 45,158 44,218 
Due within five to ten years 5,254 5,436 11,284 11,289 
Due beyond ten years 2,848 2,818 3,073 3,067 

Total $ 3,912,864 $ 3,913,568 $ 2,973,128 $ 2,972,718 

Equity Investments

Equity Investments with Readily Determinable Fair Values

As of December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021, the Company had marketable equity investments with readily determinable fair value totaling $155.2 million and zero,
respectively, which consisted of mutual funds measured at fair value and classified within marketable securities on the condensed consolidated balance sheet.

Gains and Losses on Marketable Equity Investments

Net unrealized losses on marketable equity investments were immaterial and $28.9 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020, respectively. Net realized gains
(losses) on marketable equity investments totaled zero for both the three and six months ended June 30, 2020. During the six months ended June 30, 2021, the marketable
equity investments were sold, and the Company realized a net loss of zero and $14.3 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, respectively. The realized and
unrealized gains and losses on marketable equity investments were recorded in other expense, net on the condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Equity Investments Without Readily Determinable Fair Values

The Company holds investments in privately-held companies in the form of equity investments without readily determinable fair values and in which the Company does not
have a controlling interest or significant influence. These investments had a net carrying value of $78.1 million as of both December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021, and are
classified within other assets on the condensed consolidated balance sheets. These investments were initially recorded using the measurement alternative at cost and are
subsequently adjusted to fair value for impairments and price changes from observable transactions in the same or similar security from the same issuer.

The following table summarizes the total carrying value of equity investments without readily determinable fair values (in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2020 2021 2020 2021

Carrying value, beginning of period $ 85,574 $ 78,074 $ 131,210 $ 78,074 
Downward adjustments for observable price changes and impairments (7,500) — (53,136) — 
Carrying value, end of period $ 78,074 $ 78,074 $ 78,074 $ 78,074 

As of December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021, there were no upward adjustments for price changes to the Company’s equity investments without readily determinable fair
values. The Company did not record any realized gains or losses for the Company’s equity investments without readily determinable fair value during the three and six months
ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, respectively. The Company recorded impairment charges of $7.5 million and $53.1 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020,
respectively, and the Company did not record any impairment charges during the three and six months ended June 30, 2021. As of June 30, 2021, the cumulative impairment
charges for the Company’s equity investments without readily determinable fair value were $53.1 million.
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Note 4. Fair Value Measurements and Financial Instruments

The following table summarizes the Company’s financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2020
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets
Cash equivalents:

Money market funds $ 22,676 $ — $ — $ 22,676 
Certificates of deposit 278,281 — — 278,281 
U.S. government debt securities — 1,392,966 — 1,392,966 
Commercial paper — 779,527 — 779,527 
Corporate debt securities — 229,633 — 229,633 

300,957 2,402,126 — 2,703,083 
Marketable securities:

Certificates of deposit 142,991 — — 142,991 
U.S. government and government agency debt securities — 65,867 — 65,867 
Commercial paper — 241,623 — 241,623 
Corporate debt securities — 267,618 — 267,618 
Mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities — 37,353 — 37,353 
Mutual funds — 155,248 — 155,248 

142,991 767,709 — 910,700 
Funds receivable and amounts held on behalf of customers:

U.S. government and government agency debt securities — 466,219 — 466,219 
Prepaids and other current assets:

Foreign exchange derivative assets — 12,478 — 12,478 
Other assets, noncurrent:

Corporate debt securities — — 11,490 11,490 
Total assets at fair value $ 443,948 $ 3,648,532 $ 11,490 $ 4,103,970 
Liabilities
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities:

Foreign exchange derivative liabilities $ — $ 32,250 $ — $ 32,250 
Derivative warrant liability (Note 6) — — 985,181 985,181 

Total liabilities at fair value $ — $ 32,250 $ 985,181 $ 1,017,431 
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As of June 30, 2021
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets
Cash equivalents:

Money market funds $ 1,121,123 $ — $ — $ 1,121,123 
Certificates of deposit 66,212 — — 66,212 
U.S. government debt securities — 651,613 — 651,613 
Commercial paper — 21,858 — 21,858 

1,187,335 673,471 — 1,860,806 
Marketable securities:

Certificates of deposit 334,037 — — 334,037 
U.S. government and government agency debt securities — 873 — 873 
Commercial paper — 902,945 — 902,945 
Corporate debt securities — 482,030 — 482,030 
Mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities — 35,372 — 35,372 

334,037 1,421,220 — 1,755,257 
Funds receivable and amounts held on behalf of customers:

U.S. government and government agency debt securities — 466,301 — 466,301 
Prepaids and other current assets:

Foreign exchange derivative assets — 20,067 — 20,067 
Other assets, noncurrent:

Corporate debt securities — — 11,477 11,477 
Total assets at fair value $ 1,521,372 $ 2,581,059 $ 11,477 $ 4,113,908 
Liabilities
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities:

Foreign exchange derivative liabilities $ — $ 4,446 $ — $ 4,446 
Total liabilities at fair value $ — $ 4,446 $ — $ 4,446 

The following table presents additional information about investments that are measured at fair value for which the Company has utilized Level 3 inputs to determine fair value
(in thousands):

December 31, 2020 June 30, 2021
Derivative 
Warrant 
Liability

Other 
Assets, 

Noncurrent

Derivative 
Warrant 
Liability

Other 
Assets, 

Noncurrent
Balance, beginning of period $ — $ 13,029 $ 985,181 $ 11,490 
Additions 116,641 — — — 
Settlements — — — — 
Reclassifications to equity — — (1,277,168) — 
Total realized and unrealized gains (losses):

Included in earnings 868,540 — 291,987 — 
Included in other comprehensive income (loss) — (1,539) — (13)

Balance, end of period $ 985,181 $ 11,490 $ — $ 11,477 
Changes in unrealized gains or losses included in earnings related to investments

held at the reporting date $ — $ — $ — $ — 
Changes in unrealized gains or losses included in other comprehensive income (loss)

related to investments held at the reporting date $ — $ (1,539) $ — $ (13)

There were no transfers of financial instruments between valuation levels during the six months ended June 30, 2021.

The Company amended the anti-dilution feature in the warrant agreements associated with the Second Lien Credit Agreement which resulted in a change in classification from
liability to equity. Accordingly, the Company recorded $292.0 million in other expense, net through March 30, 2021, the modification date, and as such the warrants were no
longer subject to marked-to-market charges. The balance of $1.3 billion was then reclassified from liability to equity as the amended warrants met the requirements for equity
classification. Refer to Note 6, Debt, for additional information.
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The following table presents additional information about valuation techniques and inputs used for investments that are measured at fair value and categorized within Level 3
as of December 31, 2020 (fair value amounts in thousands):

Fair Value Valuation Technique
Unobservable 

Inputs Inputs Value
Liability
Derivative warrant liability $ 985,181 Black-Scholes option pricing model Stock volatility 44.4 %

Risk-free rate 0.9 %
Expected term 9.3 years

Derivatives Not Designated as Hedging Instruments

As of December 31, 2020, the fair value of foreign exchange derivative assets and liabilities totaled $12.5 million and $32.3 million, respectively, with the aggregate notional
amount totaling $1.4 billion. As of June 30, 2021, the fair value of foreign exchange derivative assets and liabilities totaled $20.1 million and $4.4 million, respectively, with the
aggregate notional amount totaling $1.6 billion. Derivative assets are included in prepaids and other current assets and derivative liabilities are included in accrued expenses
and other current liabilities in the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

The Company recorded total net realized gains (losses) of $16.1 million and $(8.3) million for the three months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, respectively, and $8.4 million
and $(23.6) million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, respectively, related to foreign exchange derivative assets and liabilities.

The Company recorded total net unrealized gains (losses) of $(23.0) million and $(4.5) million for the three months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, respectively, and $(12.8)
million and $35.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, respectively, related to foreign exchange derivative assets and liabilities.

The realized and unrealized gains and losses on non-designated derivatives are reported in other expense, net in the condensed consolidated statements of operations. The
cash flows related to derivative instruments not designated as hedging instruments are classified within operating activities in the condensed consolidated statements of cash
flows.

The Company has master netting arrangements with the respective counterparties to its derivative contracts, which are designed to reduce credit risk by permitting net
settlement of transactions with the same counterparty. The Company presents its derivative assets and derivative liabilities at their gross fair values in its condensed
consolidated balance sheets. As of December 31, 2020, the potential effect of these rights of set-off associated with the Company’s derivative contracts would be a reduction
to both assets and liabilities of $11.4 million, resulting in net derivative assets of $1.1 million and net derivative liabilities of $20.9 million. As of June 30, 2021, the potential
effect of these rights of set-off associated with the Company’s derivative contracts would be a reduction to both assets and liabilities of $4.4 million, resulting in net derivative
assets of $15.6 million.

Note 5. Accrued Expenses and Other Current Liabilities

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities consisted of the following (in thousands):
As of

December 31, 
2020

June 30, 
2021

Indirect tax reserves $ 188,309 $ 188,125 
Indirect taxes payable 153,255 368,227 
Travel credit liability 209,739 120,696 
Compensation and related benefits 380,164 366,802 
Derivative warrant liability (Note 6) 985,181 — 
Foreign exchange derivative liabilities 32,250 4,446 
Current portion of long-term debt and accrued interest expense 26,755 — 
Contingent consideration liability 23,096 30,344 
Sales and marketing 25,437 52,807 
Income and other tax liabilities 12,002 19,227 
Other 377,883 411,291 

Total accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 2,414,071 $ 1,561,965 
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Note 6. Debt
The following table summarizes the Company’s outstanding debt (in thousands):

December 31, 2020 June 30, 2021

Balance
Effective

Interest Rate Balance
Effective

Interest Rate
Convertible senior notes $ — — $ 2,000,000 0.2 %
First lien loan due April 2025 995,000 9.5 % — — 
Second lien loan due July 2025 1,000,000 15.1 % — — 

Total debt 1,995,000 2,000,000 
Less: Unamortized debt discount and debt issuance costs (169,438) (19,545)
Less: Current portion of long-term debt (10,000) — 

Total long-term debt, net of current portion $ 1,815,562 $ 1,980,455 

Convertible Senior Notes

On March 8, 2021, the Company issued $2.0 billion aggregate principal amount of 0% convertible senior notes due 2026 (the "2026 Notes") pursuant to an indenture, dated
March 8, 2021 (the "Indenture"), between the Company and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee. The 2026 Notes were offered and sold in a private offering to qualified
institutional buyers pursuant to Rule 144A under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

The 2026 Notes are senior unsecured obligations of the Company and will not bear regular interest. The 2026 Notes mature on March 15, 2026, unless earlier converted,
redeemed or repurchased. The proceeds, net of debt issuance costs, were $1,979.2 million.

The initial conversion rate for the 2026 Notes is 3.4645 shares of the Company's Class A common stock per $1,000 principal amount of 2026 Notes, which is equivalent to an
initial conversion price of approximately $288.64 per share of the Class A common stock. The conversion rate and conversion price are subject to customary adjustments
under certain circumstances in accordance with the terms of the Indenture.

The 2026 Notes will be convertible at the option of the holders before December 15, 2025 only upon the occurrence of certain events, and from and after December 15, 2025,
at any time at their election until the close of business on the second scheduled trading day immediately preceding March 15, 2026, only under certain circumstances. Upon
conversion, the Company may satisfy its conversion obligation by paying or delivering, as applicable, cash, shares of the Company’s Class A common stock, or a combination
of cash and shares of the Company’s Class A common stock, at our election, based on the applicable conversion rate. In addition, if certain corporate events that constitute a
make-whole fundamental change (as defined in the Indenture) occur, then the conversion rate will, in certain circumstances, be increased for a specified period of time.
Additionally, in the event of a corporate event constituting a fundamental change (as defined in the Indenture), holders of the 2026 Notes may require the Company to
repurchase all or a portion of their 2026 Notes at a repurchase price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the Notes being repurchased, plus accrued and unpaid special
interest or additional interest, if any, to, but excluding, the date of the fundamental change repurchase.

Debt issuance costs related to the 2026 Notes totaled $20.8 million and was comprised of commissions payable to the initial purchasers and third-party offering costs and are
amortized to interest expense using the effective interest method over the contractual term. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, interest expense of $1.0 million
and $1.3 million, respectively, was recorded for the 2026 Notes relating to amortization of the debt discount and debt issuance costs.

As of June 30, 2021, the if-converted value of the 2026 Notes did not exceed the outstanding principal amount.

As of June 30, 2021, the total estimated fair value of the 2026 Notes was $1.9 billion and was determined based on a market approach using actual bids and offers of the 2026
Notes in an over-the-counter market on the last trading day of the period, or Level 2 inputs.

Capped Calls

On March 3, 2021, in connection with the pricing of the 2026 Notes, the Company entered into privately negotiated capped call transactions (the “Capped Calls”) with certain of
the initial purchasers and other financial institutions (the "option counterparties") at a cost of $100.2 million. The Capped Calls cover, subject to customary adjustments, the
number of shares of Class A common stock initially underlying the 2026 Notes. By entering into the Capped Calls, the Company expects to reduce the potential dilution to its
Class A common stock (or, in the event a conversion of the 2026 Notes is settled in cash, to reduce its cash payment obligation) in the event that at the time of conversion of
the 2026 Notes its common stock price exceeds the conversion price of the 2026 Notes. The cap price of the Capped Calls will initially be $360.80 per share of Class A
common stock, which represents a premium of 100% over the last reported sale price of the Class A common stock of $180.40 per share on March 3, 2021, and is subject to
certain customary adjustments under the terms of the Capped Calls.

The Capped Calls meet the criteria for classification in equity, are not remeasured each reporting period and are included as a reduction to additional paid-in-capital within
stockholders’ equity.
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Term Loans

In April 2020, the Company entered into a $1.0 billion First Lien Credit and Guaranty Agreement (the “First Lien Credit Agreement,” and the loans thereunder, the “First Lien
Loan”), resulting in net proceeds of $961.4 million, net of debt discount and debt issuance costs of $38.6 million. The loan was due and payable in April 2025 and could be
repaid in whole or in part at the Company’s option, subject to applicable prepayment premiums and make-whole premiums. Beginning in September 2020, the Company was
required to repay the First Lien Loan in quarterly installments equal to 0.25% of the $1.0 billion aggregate principal amount of the First Lien Loan, with the remaining principal
amount payable on the maturity date.

Also in April 2020, the Company entered into a $1.0 billion Second Lien Credit and Guaranty Agreement (the “Second Lien Credit Agreement,” and the loans thereunder, the
“Second Lien Loan”), resulting in net proceeds of $967.5 million, net of debt discount and debt issuance costs of $32.5 million. The loan was due and payable in July 2025 and
could be repaid in whole or in part, subject to applicable prepayment premiums, make-whole premiums, and the priority of lenders under the First Lien Credit Agreement over
any proceeds the Company receives from the sale of collateral.

The debt discount and debt issuance costs are amortized to interest expense using the effective interest rate method. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020,
interest expense of $44.2 million was recorded for the First Lien and Second Lien Loans relating to the contractual interest and amortization of the debt discount and debt
issuance costs.

As of December 31, 2020, the estimated fair value of the First Lien Loan and Second Lien Loan were $1.1 billion and $1.2 billion, respectively, and were determined based on
quoted prices in markets that are not active, or Level 2 inputs.

In March 2021, the Company repaid the principal amount outstanding of $1,995.0 million under the First Lien and Second Lien loans, which resulted in a loss of extinguishment
of debt of $377.2 million, including early redemption premiums of $212.9 million and a write-off of $164.3 million of unamortized debt discount and debt issuance costs. The
loss on extinguishment of debt was included in interest expense in the condensed consolidated statements of operations. Additionally, the Company incurred third-party costs,
principally legal and administrative fees, of $0.1 million relating to the extinguishment of the loans.

The First Lien Loan and the Second Lien Loan were unconditionally guaranteed by certain of the Company’s domestic subsidiaries and were both secured by substantially all
the assets of the Company and of these subsidiary guarantors.

In connection with the Second Lien Loan, the Company issued warrants to purchase 7,934,794 shares of Class A common stock with an initial exercise price of $28.355 per
share, subject to adjustment upon the occurrence of certain specified events, to the Second Lien Loan lenders. The warrants expire on April 17, 2030 and the exercise price
can be paid in cash or in net shares at the holder’s option. The fair value of the warrants at issuance was $116.6 million and was recorded as a liability in accrued expenses
and other current liabilities on the condensed consolidated balance sheet with a corresponding debt discount recorded against the Second Lien Loan. The warrant liability was
remeasured to fair value at each reporting date as long as the warrants remained outstanding and unexercised with changes in fair value recorded in other expense, net in the
consolidated statements of operations. As of December 31, 2020, the fair value of the warrant totaled $985.2 million. The Company amended the anti-dilution feature in the
warrant agreements on March 30, 2021, which resulted in a change in classification from liability to equity. Accordingly, the Company recorded $292.0 million in other expense
during the first quarter of 2021. The liability balance of $1.3 billion was then reclassified to equity as the amended warrants met the requirements for equity classification.

2016 Credit Facility

In April 2016, the Company entered into a five-year unsecured revolving Credit and Guarantee Agreement (the “2016 Credit Facility”) with a group of lenders led by Bank of
America, N.A. The 2016 Credit Facility provided an initial borrowing commitment by the lenders of $1.0 billion, which could be increased by a maximum of $250.0 million. The
2016 Credit Facility also provided a $100.0 million sub-limit for the issuance of letters of credit. The 2016 Credit Facility included a commitment fee of 0.125% per annum on
any undrawn amounts.

On April 17, 2020, the Company terminated the 2016 Credit Facility. Certain letters of credit under the 2016 Credit Facility were transferred to new issuers upon the termination
of the 2016 Credit Facility. As of December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021, letters of credit formerly under the 2016 Credit Facility totaled $32.9 million and $14.3 million,
respectively, and were secured by cash collateral of $33.8 million and $14.8 million, respectively, which was recorded as restricted cash on the condensed consolidated
balance sheet.

2020 Credit Facility

On November 19, 2020, the Company entered into a five-year secured revolving Credit and Guarantee Agreement, which provides for an initial borrowing commitment by a
group of lenders led by Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc. of $500.0 million (“2020 Credit Facility”). The 2020 Credit Facility provides a $200.0 million sub-limit for the
issuance of letters of credit. The 2020 Credit Facility has a commitment fee of 0.15% per annum on any undrawn amounts, payable quarterly in arrears. Interest on borrowings
is equal to (i) in the case of LIBOR borrowings, 1.5% plus LIBOR, subject to a floor of 0%, or (ii) in the case of base rate borrowings, 0.5% plus the greatest of (a) the federal
funds effective rate plus 0.5%, (b) the rate of interest in effect for such day by Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc. as its “prime rate”, and (c) LIBOR for a one-month period
plus 1.0%, in each case subject to a floor of 1.0%. Outstanding balances may be repaid prior to maturity without penalty. The 2020 Credit Facility contains customary
affirmative and negative covenants, including restrictions on the Company’s and certain of its subsidiaries’ ability to incur debt and liens, undergo fundamental changes, and
pay dividends or other distributions, as well as certain financial covenants. The Company was in compliance with all financial covenants as of June 30, 2021. No amounts have
been drawn on the 2020 Credit Facility as of December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021 and outstanding letters of credit totaled $21.4 million and $15.5 million as of December 31,
2020 and June 30, 2021, respectively.
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Note 7. Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Stock Option and Restricted Stock Unit Activity

The fair value of each stock option award is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model using the range of assumptions in the following table:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2020 2021 2020 2021

Expected dividend yield — — — — 
Volatility 43.2% 44.9% 39.1% - 43.2% 44.9%
Expected term (years) 8.0 8.0 5.1 - 8.0 8.0
Risk-free interest rate 0.6% 1.5% 0.6% - 1.5% 1.5%

A summary of option and RSU activity under the Plans was as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Outstanding
Stock Options

Outstanding
Restricted Stock Units

 

Shares 
Available for 

Grant
Number of 

Shares

Weighted- 
Average 
Exercise 

Price
Number of 

Shares

Weighted- 
Average 

Grant 
Date Fair 

Value
Balances as of December 31, 2020 86,420 41,421 $ 12.48 47,754 $ 40.01 
Granted (7,492) 680 194.39 6,812 186.13 
Shares withheld for taxes 292 — — (292) 54.68 
Exercised/Vested — (11,137) 7.53 (8,206) 51.88 
Canceled 2,166 (200) 54.53 (1,965) 59.74 
Balances as of June 30, 2021 81,386 30,764 17.23 44,103 59.39 

 

Number of 
Shares (in 
thousands)

Weighted- 
Average 
Exercise 

Price

Weighted- 
Average 

Remaining 
Contractual 
Life (years)

Aggregate 
Intrinsic 

Value
Options outstanding as of June 30, 2021 30,764 $ 17.23 3.88 $ 4,201,432 
Options exercisable as of June 30, 2021 26,617 10.73 3.08 $ 3,791,541 

Restricted Common Stock

The Company has granted restricted common stock to certain continuing employees, primarily in connection with acquisitions. Vesting of this stock is primarily dependent on a
service-based vesting condition that generally becomes satisfied over a period of four years. The Company has the right to repurchase or cancel shares for which the vesting
condition is not satisfied.

The following table summarizes the activity related to the Company’s restricted common stock (in thousands, except for per share amounts):

Number of 
Shares

Weighted-Average 
Grant-Date  
Fair Value 
Per Share

Unvested restricted common stock as of December 31, 2020 718 $ 62.33 
Issued — — 
Vested (43) 62.41 
Unvested restricted common stock as of June 30, 2021 675 62.33 
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Stock-Based Compensation

The following table summarizes total stock-based compensation expense (in thousands):
Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2020 2021 2020 2021
Operations and support $ 855 $ 14,236 $ 1,804 $ 25,648 
Product development 20,716 143,812 43,152 287,527 
Sales and marketing 4,387 24,064 10,435 49,965 
General and administrative 13,608 50,728 25,801 99,185 
Restructuring charges (1,776) 23 (1,776) 12 

Stock-based compensation expense $ 37,790 $ 232,863 $ 79,416 $ 462,337 

Prior to December 9, 2020, no stock-based compensation expense had been recognized for certain awards with a liquidity-event performance-based vesting condition based
on the occurrence of a qualifying event, as such qualifying event was not probable. Upon the Company's initial public offering, the liquidity-event performance-based condition
was met and $2.8 billion of stock-based compensation expense was recognized related to these awards.

2020 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (“ESPP”)

In December 2020, the Company’s board of directors adopted the ESPP. The maximum number of shares of Class A common stock authorized for sale under the ESPP is
equal to the sum of (i) 4,000,000 shares of Class A common stock and (ii) an annual increase on the first day of each year beginning in 2022 and ending in 2030, equal to the
lesser of (a) 1% of shares of Class A common stock (on an as converted basis) on the last day immediately preceding year and (b) such number of shares of common stock as
determined by the board of directors; provided, however, that no more than 89,785,394 shares may be issued under the ESPP. The Company estimates the fair value of
shares to be issued under the ESPP based on a combination of options valued using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. For the three and six months ended June 30,
2021, the Company recorded stock-based compensation expense related to the ESPP of $32.5 million and $64.8 million, respectively. During the three months ended June 30,
2021, 0.5 million shares of common stock were purchased under the ESPP at a weighted-average price of $57.80 per share, resulting in net cash proceeds of $25.5 million.

Note 8. Commitments and Contingencies

Commitments

The Company has commitments including purchase obligations for web-hosting services and other commitments for brand marketing. As of June 30, 2021, there were no
material changes outside the ordinary course of business to the Company’s commitments, as disclosed in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2020.

Extenuating Circumstances Policy

In March 2020, the Company applied its extenuating circumstances policy to cancellations resulting from COVID-19. That policy provides hosts and guests with greater
flexibility to cancel reservations that are disrupted by epidemics, natural disasters, and other emergencies. Specifically, accommodation bookings made by guests on or before
March 14, 2020, have so far been covered by the policy and may be canceled before check-in. To support hosts impacted by elevated guest cancellations under that policy,
the Company committed up to $250.0 million for hosts. The reservations eligible for this $250.0 million host program were defined as reservations made on or before March 14,
2020 with a check-in date between March 14, 2020 and May 31, 2020. For these reservations, eligible hosts are entitled to receive 25% of the amount they would have
received from guests under the host’s cancellation policies. These payments are accounted for as consideration paid to a customer and as such, primarily result in a reduction
to revenue. Under this policy, the Company recorded payments, primarily to hosts, of $112.6 million and $2.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021,
respectively, and $219.1 million and $2.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, respectively, in its condensed consolidated statement of operations.

Lodging Tax Obligations and Other Non-Income Tax Matters

Some states and localities in the United States and elsewhere in the world impose transient occupancy or lodging accommodations taxes (“Lodging Taxes”) on the use or
occupancy of lodging accommodations or other traveler services. As of June 30, 2021, the Company collects and remits Lodging Taxes in more than 30,100 jurisdictions on
behalf of its hosts. Such Lodging Taxes are generally remitted to tax jurisdictions within a 30 to 90-day period following the end of each month.

As of December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021, the Company had an obligation to remit Lodging Taxes collected from guests on bookings in these jurisdictions totaling $84.0
million and $212.9 million, respectively. These payables were recorded in accrued expenses and other current liabilities on the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

In jurisdictions where the Company does not collect and remit Lodging Taxes, the responsibility for collecting and remitting these taxes primarily rests with hosts. The Company
has estimated liabilities in a certain number of jurisdictions with respect to state, city, and local taxes related to lodging where management believes it is probable that the
Company can be held jointly liable with hosts for taxes and the related amounts can be reasonably estimated. As of December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021, accrued
obligations related to these estimated taxes, including estimated penalties and interest, totaled $52.9 million and $54.3 million, respectively. With respect to lodging and related
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taxes for which a loss is probable or reasonably possible, the Company is unable to determine an estimate of the possible loss or range of loss beyond the amounts already
accrued.

The Company’s potential obligations with respect to Lodging Taxes could be affected by various factors, which include, but are not limited to, whether the Company
determines, or any tax authority asserts, that the Company has a responsibility to collect lodging and related taxes on either historical or future transactions or by the
introduction of new ordinances and taxes which subject the Company’s operations to such taxes. Accordingly, the ultimate resolution of Lodging Taxes may be greater or less
than reserve amounts that the Company has recorded.

The Company is currently involved in lawsuits brought by certain states and localities involving the payment of Lodging Taxes. These jurisdictions are asserting that the
Company is liable or jointly liable with hosts to collect and remit Lodging Taxes. These lawsuits are in various stages and the Company continues to vigorously defend these
claims. The Company believes that the statutes at issue impose a Lodging Tax obligation on the person exercising the taxable privilege of providing accommodations, or the
Company’s hosts. In March 2020, a fourth District Court of Appeal affirmed that the Company is not a dealer under the Florida and County Tourist Development Tax Law, and
therefore not liable for collecting Lodging Taxes. Accordingly, the Company concluded in the first quarter of 2020 that the liabilities accrued in all Florida counties were no
longer probable and reduced its reserves for Lodging Taxes by $87.0 million, including interest. A motion was filed with the Florida Supreme Court in July 2020, and was
subsequently denied in October 2020. The ultimate resolution of all remaining unresolved lawsuits cannot be determined at this time.

The imposition of such taxes on the Company could increase the cost of a guest booking and potentially cause a reduction in the volume of bookings on the Company’s
platform, which would adversely impact the Company’s results of operations. The Company will continue to monitor the application and interpretation of lodging and related
taxes and ordinances and will adjust accruals based on any new information or further developments.

The Company is under audit and inquiry by various domestic and foreign tax authorities with regard to non-income tax matters. The subject matter of these contingent liabilities
primarily arises from the Company’s transactions with its hosts and guests, as well as the tax treatment of certain employee benefits and related employment taxes. In
jurisdictions with disputes connected to transactions with hosts and guests, disputes involve the applicability of transactional taxes (such as sales, value-added, and similar
taxes) to services provided, as well as the applicability of withholding tax on payments made to such hosts. Due to the inherent complexity and uncertainty of these matters and
judicial processes in certain jurisdictions, the final outcomes may exceed the estimated liabilities recorded.

As of December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021, the Company accrued a total of $134.4 million and $132.7 million of estimated tax liabilities, including interest, related to hosts’
withholding tax obligations, respectively.

The Company has identified reasonably possible exposures related to withholding income taxes and value added taxes, and has not accrued for these amounts since the
likelihood of the contingent liability is less than probable. The Company estimates that the reasonably possible loss related to these matters in excess of the amounts accrued
is between $55.0 million to $65.0 million; however, no assurance can be given as to the outcomes and the Company could be subject to significant additional tax liabilities.

With respect to all other withholding tax on payments made to hosts and transactional taxes for which a loss is probable or reasonably possible, the Company is unable to
determine an estimate of the possible loss or range of loss beyond the amounts already accrued.

In addition, as of December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021, the Company accrued a total of $65.9 million and $41.3 million of estimated tax liabilities related to certain employee
benefits and related employment taxes, respectively. Refer to Note 9, Income Taxes, for further discussion on other tax matters.

Legal and Regulatory Matters

The Company has been and is currently a party to various legal and regulatory matters arising in the normal course of business. Such proceedings and claims, even if not
meritorious, can require significant financial and operational resources, including the diversion of management’s attention from the Company’s business objectives.

Regulatory Matters

The Company operates in a complex legal and regulatory environment and its operations are subject to various U.S. and foreign laws, rules, and regulations, including those
related to: Internet activities; short-term rentals, long-term rentals and home sharing; real estate, property rights, housing and land use; travel and hospitality; privacy and data
protection; intellectual property; competition; health and safety; protection of minors; consumer protection; employment; payments, money transmission, economic and trade
sanctions, anti-corruption and anti-bribery; taxation; and others. In addition, the nature of the Company’s business exposes it to inquiries and potential claims related to the
compliance of the business with applicable law and regulations. In some instances, applicable laws and regulations do not yet exist or are being applied, interpreted or
implemented to address aspects of the Company’s business, and such adoption or interpretation could further alter or impact the Company’s business.

In certain instances, the Company has been party to litigation with municipalities relating to or arising out of certain regulations. In addition, the implementation and
enforcement of regulation can have an impact on the Company’s business.
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In 2019, the Dutch special-purpose claims vehicle Twee Heren B.V. (“Twee Heren”) filed a claim against Airbnb Ireland UC (“Airbnb”) alleging that Airbnb improperly collected
guest fees for certain real estate transactions. On July 16, 2021, the Advocate General at the Dutch High Court issued a non-binding opinion regarding preliminary questions
referred by the Rotterdam District Court in this matter. The opinion of the Advocate General recommends that the Dutch High Court rule against Airbnb on certain issues
relevant to the Twee Heren case. Airbnb continues to dispute these claims and plans also to file a response in opposition to various points made in the opinion of the Advocate
General. On July 12, 2021, the Dutch Foundation for Mass Damages and Consumers (“MD&C”) filed a purported class action against Airbnb asserting claims similar to the
claim in the Twee Herein matter on behalf of all guests who paid fees to Airbnb. The Advocate General's opinion, while issued in connection with the case filed by Twee Heren,
addresses certain issues that also arise in the purported class action filed by MD&C.

In 2019, the Paris City Hall filed a claim against Airbnb Ireland and Airbnb France seeking inter alia a fine based on the purported failure to register or deactivate allegedly
unregistered listings, in compliance with registration rules purportedly applicable to platforms. On July 1, 2021, the first instance court ordered Airbnb Ireland to pay a
€8.1 million fine ($9.6 million) and dismissed the case against Airbnb France. Airbnb Ireland is considering its options on appeal.

The Company has been and is currently party or subject to various other government inquiries, investigations and proceedings related to legal and regulatory requirements.
For example, the U.S. Department of the Treasury’s Office of Foreign Assets Control (“OFAC”) continues to review the Company’s prior disclosures relating to its compliance
with U.S. economic and trade sanctions regulations regarding Cuba. Based on the Company’s communications with OFAC to date, we do not anticipate that resolution of this
matter will be material to the Company’s business, results of operations, financial position, and cash flows.

Intellectual Property

The Company has been and is currently subject to claims relating to intellectual property, including alleged patent infringement. Adverse results in such lawsuits may include
awards of substantial monetary damages, costly royalty or licensing agreements, or orders preventing the Company from offering certain features, functionalities, products, or
services, and may also cause the Company to change its business practices or require development of non-infringing products or technologies, which could result in a loss of
revenue or otherwise harm its business. To date, the Company has not incurred any material costs as a result of such cases and has not recorded any material liabilities in its
condensed consolidated financial statements related to such matters.

Litigation and Other Legal Proceedings

The Company is currently involved in, and may in the future be involved in, legal proceedings, claims, and government investigations in the ordinary course of business. These
include proceedings, claims, and investigations relating to, among other things, regulatory matters, commercial matters, intellectual property, competition, tax, employment,
pricing, discrimination, consumer rights, personal injury, and property rights.

Depending on the nature of the claim, the Company may be subject to monetary damage awards, fines, penalties, and/or injunctive orders. Furthermore, the outcome of these
matters could materially adversely affect the Company’s business, results of operations, and financial condition. The outcomes of legal proceedings are inherently
unpredictable and subject to significant judgment to determine the likelihood and amount of loss related to such matters. While it is not possible to determine the outcomes, the
Company believes based on its current knowledge that the resolution of all such pending matters will not, either individually or in the aggregate, have a material adverse effect
on the Company’s business, results of operations, financial condition, or cash flows.

The Company establishes an accrued liability for loss contingencies related to legal matters when a loss is both probable and reasonably estimable. These accruals represent
management’s best estimate of probable losses. Such currently accrued amounts are not material to the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements. However,
management’s views and estimates related to these matters may change in the future, as new events and circumstances arise and the matters continue to develop. Until the
final resolution of legal matters, there may be an exposure to losses in excess of the amounts accrued. With respect to outstanding legal matters, based on current knowledge,
the amount or range of reasonably possible loss will not, either individually or in the aggregate, have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of
operations, financial condition, or cash flows. Legal fees are expensed as incurred.

Indemnifications

The Company has entered into indemnification agreements with certain of its officers and directors. The indemnification agreements and the Company’s Amended and
Restated Bylaws (the “Bylaws”) require the Company to indemnify these individuals to the fullest extent not prohibited by Delaware law. Subject to certain limitations, the
indemnification agreements and Bylaws also require the Company to advance expenses incurred by its directors and officers. No demands have been made upon the
Company to provide indemnification under the indemnification agreements or the Bylaws, and thus, there are no claims that the Company is aware of that could have a
material adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations, financial condition, or cash flows.

In the ordinary course of business, the Company has included limited indemnification provisions under certain agreements with parties with whom the Company has
commercial relations of varying scope and terms with respect to certain matters, including losses arising out of its breach of such agreements or out of intellectual property
infringement claims made by third parties. It is not possible to determine the maximum potential loss under these indemnification provisions due to the limited history of prior
indemnification claims and the unique facts and circumstances involved in each particular provision. To date, no significant costs have been incurred, either individually or
collectively, in connection with the Company’s indemnification provisions.
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Note 9. Income Taxes
The Company’s tax provision for interim periods is determined by using an estimated annual effective tax rate, adjusted for discrete items arising in that quarter. In each
quarter, the Company updates the estimated annual effective tax rate and makes a year-to-date adjustment to the provision. The estimated annual effective tax rate is subject
to significant volatility due to several factors, including accurately predicting the Company’s pre-tax and taxable income and loss and the mix of jurisdictions to which they
relate, intercompany transactions, audit-related developments, and changes in statutes, regulations, case law, and administrative actions.

The Company recorded an income tax benefit of $63.8 million and income tax expense of $11.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, respectively. The
Company recorded an income tax benefit of $80.3 million and an income tax expense of $17.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, respectively. The
income tax benefit for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 was primarily driven by the carryback of the Company’s 2020 U.S. net operating loss allowable under the
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (“CARES Act”). The income tax expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 was primarily driven by current
tax on foreign earnings.

Note 10. Net Loss per Share
The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to common stockholders for the periods indicated (in thousands, except per
share amounts):

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2020 2021 2020 2021

Net loss attributable to Class A and Class B common stockholders $ (575,588) $ (68,217) $ (916,193) $ (1,240,428)
Weighted-average shares in computing net loss per share attributable to Class A and

Class B common stockholders, basic and diluted 263,517 611,739 263,013 606,380 
Net loss per share attributable to Class A and Class B common stockholders, basic

and diluted $ (2.18) $ (0.11) $ (3.48) $ (2.05)

The rights, including the liquidation and dividend rights, of the holders of Class A and Class B common stock are identical, except with respect to voting and conversion. Each
share of Class A common stock is entitled to one vote per share and each share of Class B common stock is entitled to 20 votes per share. Each share of Class B common
stock is convertible into a share of Class A common stock voluntarily at any time by the holder, and automatically upon certain events. The Class A common stock has no
conversion rights. As the liquidation and dividend rights are identical for Class A and Class B common stock, the undistributed earnings are allocated on a proportional basis
and the resulting net loss per share attributable to common stockholders will, therefore, be the same for both Class A and Class B common stock on an individual or combined
basis.

There were no preferred dividends declared or accumulated for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021. As of June 30, 2020, RSUs to be settled in 44.8
million shares of Class A common stock and 0.3 million restricted stock awards were excluded from the table below because they are subject to performance conditions that
were not achieved as of such date. As of June 30, 2021, RSUs to be settled in 12.0 million shares of Class A common stock and 0.5 million restricted stock awards were
excluded from the table below because they are subject to performance conditions that were not achieved as of such date. The 2026 Notes issued in March 2021 are deemed
to be anti-dilutive under the if-converted method. Refer to Note 6, Debt, for further information on the 2026 Notes.

Additionally, the following securities were not included in the computation of diluted shares outstanding because the effect would be anti-dilutive or issuance of such shares is
contingent upon the satisfaction of certain conditions which were not satisfied by the end of the
period (in thousands):

As of June 30,
2020 2021

2026 Notes — 11,086 
Warrants 7,935 7,935 
Escrow shares 644 74 
Stock options 44,907 30,764 
Restricted stock awards 293 170 
Restricted stock units 6,868 44,103 
Employee stock purchase plan — 538 
Redeemable convertible preferred stock 240,911 — 

Total 301,558 94,670 

(1) Holders of the 2026 Notes who convert their 2026 Notes in connection with certain corporate events that constitute a make-whole fundamental change are entitled to an increase in
the conversion rate. The 11.1 million shares represents the maximum number of shares that can be issued upon conversion after considering the make-whole fundamental change
adjustment on an unweighted basis.

(1)
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Note 11. Geographic Information
The following table sets forth the breakdown of revenue by geography, determined based on the location of the host’s listing (in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2020 2021 2020 2021

United States $ 208,700 $ 769,100 $ 579,381 $ 1,279,886 
International 126,074 566,096 597,223 942,246 

Total revenue $ 334,774 $ 1,335,196 $ 1,176,604 $ 2,222,132 

(1) No individual international country represented 10% or more of the Company’s total revenue for three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021.

Note 12. Restructuring
During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company experienced significant economic challenges associated with a severe decline in bookings, resulting primarily from
COVID-19 and overall global travel restrictions. To address these impacts, in May 2020, the Company’s management approved a restructuring plan to realign the Company’s
business and strategic priorities based on the current market and economic conditions as a result of COVID-19. This worldwide restructuring plan included a 25% reduction in
the number of full-time employees, or approximately 1,800 employees, as well as a reduction in the contingent workforce and amendments to certain commercial agreements.
These restructuring expenses are included in the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations, and unpaid amounts are included in accrued expenses and
other current liabilities on its condensed consolidated balance sheets. The cumulative restructuring charges as of June 30, 2021 was $263.9 million, for which the majority of
these restructuring actions were completed in 2020. As of June 30, 2021, the remaining liability for restructuring costs was $2.8 million. For the three and six months ended
June 30, 2020, the Company incurred $114.2 million in restructuring charges. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company incurred $0.6 million and
$112.5 million in restructuring charges, respectively, including $75.3 million related to impairments of operating lease ROU assets and $37.2 million related to impairments of
leasehold improvements.

(1)
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

You should read the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations together with our condensed consolidated financial statements and
related notes included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and with our audited consolidated financial statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020 (the “2020 Annual Report”). This discussion contains forward-looking statements based upon current expectations that involve risks
and uncertainties. Our actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of various factors, including those set forth
under the section titled “Risk Factors” of our 2020 Annual Report, our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2021, and this Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q. Our historical results are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for any period in the future. Except as otherwise noted, all references to 2020
refer to the year ended December 31, 2020, references to 2019 refer to the year ended December 31, 2019, and references to 2018 refer to the year ended December 31,
2018.

Overview

Airbnb is a community based on connection and belonging—a community that was born in 2007 when two hosts welcomed three guests to their San Francisco home, and has
since grown to 4 million hosts who have welcomed over 900 million guest arrivals to approximately 100,000 cities in almost every country and region across the globe. Hosts
on Airbnb are everyday people who share their worlds to provide guests with the feeling of connection and being at home. Airbnb has five stakeholders and is designed with all
of them in mind. Along with employees and shareholders, we serve hosts, guests, and the communities in which they live. We intend to make long-term decisions considering
all of our stakeholders because their collective success is key for our business to thrive.

We operate a global marketplace, where hosts offer guests stays and experiences on our platform. Our business model relies on the success of hosts and guests who join our
community and generate consistent bookings over time. As hosts become more successful on our platform and as guests return over time, we benefit from the recurring
activity of our community.

Impact of COVID-19 on our Business

For over a year, many travelers have avoided traveling long distance because of COVID-19 concerns, quarantines, and travel restrictions.
However, we are seeing signs of travel recovery as the rate of vaccinations increases and quarantine requirements and travel restrictions are lifted. For example, during the
second quarter of 2021, we saw a significant increase in Nights and Experiences Booked compared to the same prior year period, and Nights and Experiences booked
approximated levels seen in the second quarter of 2019. According to a survey conducted by us earlier this year, more than half of the people surveyed said they either already
booked travel, are currently planning to travel, or expect to travel in 2021. We are preparing for when travel rebounds as there will be a collective desire for two things: travel
and human connection.

Prior to the outbreak, we had seen strong year-over-year growth in Nights and Experiences Booked during the first three weeks of 2020. However, by the end of March 2020,
COVID-19 had spread across the world and been declared a global pandemic. In order to protect our business from these near-term market disruptions and the prospect of a
prolonged business impact, we raised $2.0 billion in the form of term loans in April 2020 and took action to dramatically reduce our operating expenses, which included
suspending substantially all discretionary marketing program spend, reducing full-time employee headcount by approximately 25%, and suspending all facilities build-outs and
significantly reducing capital expenditures. These incremental funds and our rapid management of expenses, in addition to our existing cash position, helped us to prudently
manage our business through the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic during 2020.

While COVID-19 still plagues the world, for the three months ended June 30, 2021, GBV and revenue were $13.4 billion and $1.3 billion, respectively, which were both higher
compared to the same prior year period. These improvements were driven by fewer cancellations and stronger results in North America, in particular with resilience in domestic
and short-distance travel, with more people gravitating toward Airbnb stays within driving distance of their homes. Buoyed by the increased confidence in travel and overall
market in the first half of 2021 compared to the same prior year period when the global pandemic was announced, we were able to issue $2.0 billion aggregate principal
amount of 0% convertible senior notes due 2026 in March 2021. In connection with the pricing of the notes, we also entered into privately negotiated capped call transactions.
The net proceeds from issuance of the notes, together with existing cash, were used to repay the remaining principal amount outstanding under the term loans entered into in
April 2020.

We believe that the recovery in GBV that we experienced in the second quarter of 2021 was attributable to the renewed ability and willingness for guests to travel, fewer
cancellations, the resilience of our hosts, and relative strength of our business model. While we witnessed the way people travel change as a result of COVID-19, the
adaptability of our business suggests that we are well-positioned to serve this dynamic market as it continues to evolve and recover.

The extent and duration of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic over the longer term remain uncertain and dependent on future developments that cannot be accurately
predicted at this time, such as the severity and transmission rate of COVID-19, the introduction and spread of new variants of the virus, including, for example, the Delta variant
which has emerged in the last few months, that may be resistant to currently approved vaccines and the continuation of existing or implementation of new government travel
restrictions, the extent and effectiveness of containment actions taken, including mobility restrictions, the timing, availability, and effectiveness of vaccines, and the impact of
these and other factors on travel behavior in general, and on our business in particular, which may result in a reduction in bookings and an increase in booking cancellations.
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Key Business Metrics and Non-GAAP Financial Measures

We track the following key business metrics and financial measures that are not calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP (“non-GAAP financial measures”) to
evaluate our operating performance, identify trends, formulate financial projections, and make strategic decisions. Accordingly, we believe that these key business metrics and
non-GAAP financial measures provide useful information to investors and others in understanding and evaluating our results of operations in the same manner as our
management team. We use these non-GAAP financial measures, collectively, to evaluate our ongoing operations and for internal planning and forecasting purposes.

These key business metrics and non-GAAP financial measures are presented for supplemental informational purposes only, should not be considered a substitute for financial
information presented in accordance with GAAP, and may be different from similarly titled metrics or measures presented by other companies. A reconciliation of each non-
GAAP financial measure to the most directly comparable financial measure stated in accordance with GAAP is provided under the subsection titled “— Adjusted EBITDA” and
“— Free Cash Flow” below. Investors are encouraged to review the related GAAP financial measures and the reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures to their
most directly comparable GAAP financial measures.

We believe that non-GAAP financial information, when taken collectively, may be helpful to investors because it provides consistency and comparability with past financial
performance, and assists in comparisons with other companies, some of which use similar non-GAAP financial information to supplement their GAAP results.

Nights and Experiences Booked

Nights and Experiences Booked is a key measure of the scale of our platform, which in turn drives our financial performance. Nights and Experiences Booked on our platform
in a period represents the sum of the total number of nights booked for stays and the total number of seats booked for experiences, net of cancellations and alterations that
occurred in that period. For example, a booking made on February 15 would be reflected in Nights and Experiences Booked for our quarter ended March 31. If, in the example,
the booking were canceled on May 15, Nights and Experiences Booked would be reduced by the cancellation for our quarter ended June 30. A night can include one or more
guests and can be for a listing with one or more bedrooms. A seat is booked for each participant in an experience. Substantially all of the bookings on our platform to date have
come from nights. We believe Nights and Experiences Booked is a key business metric to help investors and others understand and evaluate our results of operations in the
same manner as our management team, as it represents a single unit of transaction on our platform.
 
In the second quarter of 2021, we had 83.1 million Nights and Experiences Booked, a 197% increase from 28.0 million in the same prior year period. For the six months ended
June 30, 2021, we had 147.5 million Nights and Experiences Booked, a 73% increase from 85.1 million in the same prior year period. Nights and Experiences Booked grows
as we attract new hosts and guests to our platform and as repeat guests increase their activity on our platform. Our Nights and Experiences Booked increased from prior levels
primarily as a result of continued increase in domestic travel on our platform. This improvement was largely driven by stronger results in North America, in particular with
resilience in domestic and short-distance travel, with more people gravitating toward Airbnb stays within driving distance of their homes.

Gross Booking Value

GBV represents the dollar value of bookings on our platform in a period and is inclusive of host earnings, service fees, cleaning fees, and taxes, net of cancellations and
alterations that occurred during that period. The timing of recording GBV and any related cancellations is similar to that described in the subsection titled “— Key Business
Metrics and Non-GAAP Financial Measures — Nights and Experiences Booked” above. Revenue from the booking is recognized upon check-in; accordingly, GBV is a leading
indicator of revenue. The entire amount of a booking is reflected in GBV during the quarter in which booking occurs, whether the guest pays the entire amount of the booking
upfront or elects to use our Pay Less Upfront program.

Growth in GBV reflects our ability to attract and retain hosts and guests and reflects growth in Nights and Experiences Booked. In the second quarter of 2021, our GBV was
$13.4 billion, a 320% increase from $3.2 billion in the same prior year period. For the six months ended June 20, 2021, our GBV was $23.7 billion, a 138% increase from $10.0
billion in the same prior year period. The increase in our GBV was primarily due to continued increase in domestic travel on our platform. Similar to Nights and Experiences
Booked, this improvement was largely driven by stronger results in North America, in particular with resilience in domestic and short-distance travel, with more people
gravitating toward Airbnb stays within driving distance of their homes. On a constant currency basis, the increase in GBV was 301% and 129% for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2021, respectively.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The following table summarizes our non-GAAP financial measures, along with the most directly comparable GAAP measure, for each period presented below:
Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2020 2021 2020 2021
(in thousands)

Net loss $ (575,588) $ (68,217) $ (916,193) $ (1,240,428)
Adjusted EBITDA $ (397,326) $ 217,394 $ (731,597) $ 158,756 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ (256,462) $ 791,299 $ (826,292) $ 1,285,667 
Free Cash Flow $ (262,648) $ 783,647 $ (848,145) $ 1,270,309 
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Adjusted EBITDA

We define Adjusted EBITDA as net income or loss adjusted for (i) provision for (benefit from) income taxes; (ii) interest income, interest expense, and other income (expense),
net; (iii) depreciation and amortization; (iv) stock-based compensation expense and stock-settlement obligations related to the initial public offering (“IPO”); (v) acquisition-
related impacts consisting of gains (losses) recognized on changes in the fair value of contingent consideration arrangements; (vi) net changes to the reserves for lodging
taxes for which management believes it is probable that we may be held jointly liable with hosts for collecting and remitting such taxes; and (vii) restructuring charges.

The above items are excluded from our Adjusted EBITDA measure because these items are non-cash in nature, or because the amount and timing of these items is
unpredictable, not driven by core results of operations and renders comparisons with prior periods and competitors less meaningful. We believe Adjusted EBITDA provides
useful information to investors and others in understanding and evaluating our results of operations, as well as provides a useful measure for period-to-period comparisons of
our business performance. Moreover, we have included Adjusted EBITDA in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q because it is a key measurement used by our management
internally to make operating decisions, including those related to operating expenses, evaluating performance, and performing strategic planning and annual budgeting.

Adjusted EBITDA also excludes certain items related to transactional tax matters, for which management believes it is probable that we may be held jointly liable with hosts in
certain jurisdictions, and we urge investors to review the detailed disclosure regarding these matters included in the subsection titled “—Critical Accounting Policies and
Estimates—Lodging Tax Obligations,” as well as the notes to our consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Adjusted EBITDA has limitations as a financial measure, should be considered as supplemental in nature, and is not meant as a substitute for the related financial information
prepared in accordance with GAAP. These limitations include the following:

• Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect interest income (expense) and other income (expense), net, which include loss on extinguishment of debt and unrealized and
realized gains and losses on foreign currency exchange, investments, and financial instruments, including the warrants issued in connection with a term loan
agreement entered into in April 2020. We amended the anti-dilution feature in the warrant agreements in March 2021. The balance of the warrants of $1.3 billion was
reclassified from liability to equity as the amended warrants met the requirements for equity classification and are no longer remeasured at each reporting period;

• Adjusted EBITDA excludes certain recurring, non-cash charges, such as depreciation of property and equipment and amortization of intangible assets, and although
these are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated and amortized may have to be replaced in the future, and Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect all cash
requirements for such replacements or for new capital expenditure requirements;

• Adjusted EBITDA excludes stock-based compensation expense, which has been, and will continue to be for the foreseeable future, a significant recurring expense in
our business and an important part of our compensation strategy as well as stock-settlement obligations, which represent employer and related taxes related to the
IPO;

• Adjusted EBITDA excludes acquisition-related impacts consisting of gains (losses) recognized on changes in the fair value of contingent consideration arrangements.
The contingent consideration, which was in the form of equity, was valued as of the acquisition date and is marked-to-market at each reporting period based on
factors including our stock price. The changes in fair value of contingent consideration were insignificant prior to the fourth quarter of 2020;

• Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect net changes to reserves for lodging taxes for which management believes it is probable that we may be held jointly liable with hosts
for collecting and remitting such taxes; and

• Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect restructuring charges, which include severance and other employee costs, lease impairments, and contract amendments and
terminations.

Because of these limitations, you should consider Adjusted EBITDA alongside other financial performance measures, including net loss and our other GAAP results.

For the three months ended June 30, 2021, Adjusted EBITDA was $217.4 million compared to Adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended June 30, 2020 of $(397.3) million.
This favorable change was due to several factors including, a significant rebound in nights booked combined with higher average daily rates (“ADRs”). Supporting our ADRs
were a continuation of trends that we saw in 2020, such as the strength of bookings in North America, where ADRs tend to be higher than other parts of the world. This was
also supported by more guests booking entire homes, relative to private or shared rooms, as well as booking in non-urban and low-density urban areas, where ADRs tend to
be higher. In addition, during the three months ended June 30, 2021, there were fewer cancellations and a decrease in amounts paid to customers compared to the same prior
year period. In the second quarter of 2020, due to the global pandemic, we had elevated cancellations and we applied our extenuating circumstances policy to cancellations
resulting from COVID-19, which resulted in a significant reduction to revenue in the second quarter of 2020.
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Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

The following is a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to the most comparable GAAP measure, net loss:
Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2020 2021 2020 2021
(in thousands, except percentages)

Revenue $ 334,774 $ 1,335,196 $ 1,176,604 $ 2,222,132 

Net loss $ (575,588) $ (68,217) $ (916,193) $ (1,240,428)
Adjusted to exclude the following:
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (63,810) 11,233 (80,295) 17,542 
Other expense, net 12,848 2,128 59,608 302,226 
Interest expense 49,191 6,520 47,681 428,431 
Interest income (5,856) (2,942) (19,505) (5,994)
Depreciation and amortization 29,928 35,536 63,800 73,788 
Stock-based compensation expense 39,566 232,840 81,192 462,325 
Acquisition-related impacts — (741) — 7,248 
Net changes in lodging tax reserves 2,154 475 (82,126) 1,074 
Restructuring charges 114,241 562 114,241 112,544 
Adjusted EBITDA $ (397,326) $ 217,394 $ (731,597) $ 158,756 
Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of Revenue (119)% 16 % (62)% 7 %

(1) Excludes stock-based compensation related to restructuring, which is included in restructuring charges in the table above.

 Free Cash Flow

We define Free Cash Flow as net cash provided by (used in) operating activities less purchases of property and equipment. We believe that Free Cash Flow is a meaningful
indicator of liquidity that provides information to our management and investors about the amount of cash generated from operations, after purchases of property and
equipment, that can be used for investment in our business and for acquisitions as well as to strengthen our balance sheet. Our Free Cash Flow is impacted by the timing of
GBV because we collect our service fees at the time of booking, which is generally before a stay or experience occurs. Funds held on behalf of our hosts and guests and
amounts payable to our hosts and guests do not impact Free Cash Flow, except interest earned on these funds. Free Cash Flow has limitations as an analytical tool and
should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for analysis of other GAAP financial measures, such as net cash provided by (used in) operating activities. Free Cash
Flow does not reflect our ability to meet future contractual commitments and may be calculated differently by other companies in our industry, limiting its usefulness as a
comparative measure.

For the three months ended June 30, 2021, Free Cash Flow was $783.6 million, representing 59% of revenue, compared to $(262.6) million for the three months ended June
30, 2020. Free Cash Flow increased for the three months ended June 30, 2021 primarily due to the increase in Nights and Experiences Booked and GBV supported by people
yearning to travel and the rollout of vaccines which drove higher revenue and a significant increase in cash from unearned fees.

Free Cash Flow Reconciliation

The following is a reconciliation of Free Cash Flow to the most comparable GAAP cash flow measure, net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

 Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
 2020 2021 2020 2021
 (in thousands, except percentages)
Revenue $ 334,774 $ 1,335,196 $ 1,176,604 $ 2,222,132 
 
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ (256,462) $ 791,299 $ (826,292) $ 1,285,667 
Purchases of property and equipment (6,186) (7,652) (21,853) (15,358)
Free Cash Flow $ (262,648) $ 783,647 $ (848,145) $ 1,270,309 
Free Cash Flow as a percentage of Revenue (78)% 59 % (72)% 57 %
Other cash flow components:
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities $ (581,070) $ 325,516 $ (578,811) $ (846,770)
Net cash provided by financing activities $ 2,543,390 $ 2,333,538 $ 2,204,188 $ 3,901,072 

(1)
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Seasonality

Our business is seasonal, reflecting typical travel behavior patterns over the course of the calendar year. In a typical year, the first, second,
and third quarters have higher Nights and Experiences Booked than the fourth quarter, as guests plan for travel during the peak travel season, which is in the third quarter for
North America and EMEA. Our business metrics, including GBV and Adjusted EBITDA, can also be impacted by the timing of holidays and other events. We experience
seasonality in our GBV that is generally consistent with the seasonality of Nights and Experiences Booked. Revenue and Adjusted EBITDA have historically been, and are
expected to continue to be, highest in the third quarter when we have the most check-ins, which is the point at which we recognize revenue. Seasonal trends in our GBV
impact Free Cash Flow for any given quarter. Our costs are relatively fixed across quarters or vary in line with the volume of transactions, and we historically achieve our
highest GBV in the first and second quarters of the year with comparatively lower check-ins. As a result, increases in unearned fees make our Free Cash Flow and Free Cash
Flow as a percentage of revenue the highest in the first two quarters of the year. We typically see a slight decline in GBV and a peak in check-ins in the third quarter, which
results in a decrease in unearned fees and lower sequential level of Free Cash Flow, and a greater decline in GBV in the fourth quarter, where Free Cash Flow is typically
negative. As our business matures, other seasonal trends may develop, or these existing seasonal trends may become more extreme.

We have seen COVID-19 overwhelm the historical patterns of seasonality in our GBV, revenue, Adjusted EBITDA, and Free Cash Flow as a result of travel restrictions and
changing travel preferences relating to the COVID-19 pandemic. While we expect this impact on seasonality to continue as long as COVID-19 is impacting travel patterns
globally, we have seen the time between when guests make their bookings on our platform and when they expect to complete their stays increase and return to pre-COVID
levels. Typically, booking lead times sequentially lengthen from the fourth quarter to the first quarter when guests start to book travel for later in the year. Even taking normal
seasonal patterns into consideration, we have seen lead times lengthen during the second quarter of 2021. In June 2021, lead times were almost on par with those of the
same period in 2019.

Components of Results of Operations

Revenue

Our revenue consists of service fees, net of incentives and refunds, charged to our customers. We consider both hosts and guests to be our customers. For stays, service
fees, which are charged to customers as a percentage of the value of the booking, excluding taxes, vary based on factors specific to the booking, such as booking value, the
duration of the booking, geography, and host type. For experiences, we only earn a host fee. Substantially all of our revenue comes from stays booked on our platform.
Incentives include our referral programs and marketing promotions to encourage the use of our platform and attract new customers, while our refunds to customers are part of
our customer support activities.

We experience a difference in timing between when a booking is made and when we recognize revenue, which occurs upon check-in. We record the service fees that we
collect from customers prior to check-in on our balance sheet as unearned fees. For the three months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, revenue, net of incentives and refunds
provided to customers, totaled $119.6 million and $33.5 million, or 36% and 3% of revenue, respectively. For the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, revenue, net of
incentives and refunds provided to customers, totaled $292.7 million and $59.4 million, or 25% and 3% of revenue, respectively. The elevated level of incentives and refunds
provided to customers during the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 was related to payments made to support hosts impacted by increased guest cancellations and
COVID-19 related guest cancellation coupons.

Cost of Revenue

Cost of revenue includes payment processing costs, including merchant fees and chargebacks, costs associated with third-party data centers used to host our platform, and
amortization of internally developed software and acquired technology. Because we act as the merchant of record, we incur all payment processing costs associated with our
bookings, and we have chargebacks, which arise from account takeovers and other fraudulent activities. We expect our cost of revenue will continue to increase on an
absolute dollar basis for the foreseeable future to the extent that we continue to see growth on our platform. Cost of revenue may vary as a percentage of revenue from year to
year based on activity on our platform and may also vary from quarter to quarter as a percentage of revenue based on the seasonality of our business and the difference in the
timing of when bookings are made and when we recognize revenue.

Operations and Support

Operations and support expense primarily consists of personnel-related expenses and third-party service provider fees associated with community support provided via phone,
email, and chat to hosts and guests; customer relations costs, which include refunds and credits related to customer satisfaction and expenses associated with our host
protection programs; and allocated costs for facilities and information technology. We expect that operations and support expense will continue to increase on an absolute
dollar basis for the foreseeable future to the extent that we continue to see growth on our platform. We also expect operations and support expense as a percentage of
revenue to decline in the second half of 2021, as we had made investments in trust and safety programs and scaled our frontline community support staff in preparation for the
travel rebound during the first half of 2021. We are also investing in the near-term in initiatives to reduce customer contact rates and improve the operational efficiency of our
operations and support organization, which we expect will decrease operations and support expense as a percentage of revenue over the longer term. We incurred additional
operations and support expense during 2020, specifically the fourth quarter of 2020 when we completed our IPO, as a result of the stock-based compensation expense
associated with our RSUs and anticipate additional stock-based compensation expense going forward.

Product Development

Product development expense primarily consists of personnel-related expenses and third-party service provider fees incurred in connection with the development of our
platform, and allocated costs for facilities and information technology. We expect that our product
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development expense will increase on an absolute dollar basis and will vary from period to period as a percentage of revenue for the foreseeable future as we continue to
invest in product development activities relating to ongoing improvements to and maintenance of our technology platform and other programs, including the hiring of personnel
to support these efforts. We incurred additional product development expense during 2020, specifically the fourth quarter of 2020 when we completed our IPO, as a result of
the stock-based compensation expense associated with our RSUs and anticipate additional stock-based compensation expense going forward.

Sales and Marketing

Sales and marketing expense primarily consists of brand and performance marketing, personnel-related expenses, including those related to our field operations, policy and
communications, portions of referral incentives and coupons, and allocated costs for facilities and information technology. We expect our sales and marketing expense will vary
from period to period as a percentage of revenue for the foreseeable future, and over the long term, we expect it will decline as a percentage of revenue relative to 2019. We
expect that sales and marketing expense as a percentage of revenue will be lower in the second half of 2021 than in the first half. This is partially due to the marketing
campaign that we began running in February 2021 in advance of the summer travel season. We incurred additional sales and marketing expense during 2020, specifically the
fourth quarter of 2020 when we completed our IPO, as a result of the stock-based compensation expense associated with our RSUs and anticipate additional stock-based
compensation expense going forward.

General and Administrative

General and administrative expense primarily consists of personnel-related expenses for management and administrative functions, including finance and accounting, legal,
and human resources. General and administrative expense also includes certain professional services fees, general corporate and director and officer insurance, allocated
costs for facilities and information technology, indirect taxes, including lodging tax reserves for which we may be held jointly liable with hosts for collecting and remitting such
taxes, and bad debt expense. We expect to incur additional general and administrative expense as a result of operating as a public company, including expenses to comply
with the rules and regulations of the SEC and Listing Rules of Nasdaq, as well as higher expenses for corporate insurance, director and officer insurance, investor relations,
and professional services. Overall, we expect our general and administrative expense will vary from period to period as a percentage of revenue for the foreseeable future. We
incurred additional general and administrative expense during 2020, specifically the fourth quarter of 2020 when we completed our IPO, as a result of the stock-based
compensation expense associated with our RSUs and anticipate additional stock-based compensation expense going forward.

Restructuring Charges

Restructuring charges primarily consist of costs associated with a global workforce reduction in May 2020, lease impairments, and costs associated with amendments and
terminations of contracts, including commercial agreements with service providers.

Stock-Based Compensation

Prior to December 9, 2020, no stock-based compensation expense had been recognized for certain awards with a liquidity-event performance-based vesting condition based
on the occurrence of a qualifying event, as such qualifying event was not probable. Upon our IPO, the liquidity-event performance-based condition was met and $2.8 billion of
stock-based compensation expense was recognized related to these awards.

Interest Income

Interest income consists primarily of interest earned on our cash, cash equivalents, marketable securities, and amounts held on behalf of customers.

Interest Expense

Interest expense consists primarily of interest associated with various indirect tax reserves, amortization of debt issuance costs associated with our $1.0 billion five-year
unsecured revolving Credit and Guarantee Agreement (the “2016 Credit Facility”), interest expense and amortization of debt issuance costs associated with our term loan
agreements entered into in April 2020, and the loss on extinguishment of debt related to the repayment of the first and second lien loans in March 2021.

Other Expense, Net

Other expense, net consists primarily of realized and unrealized gains and losses on foreign currency transactions and balances, the change in fair value of investments and
financial instruments, including the warrants issued in connection with a term loan agreement entered into in April 2020, and our share of income or loss from our equity
method investments.

Our platform generally enables guests to make payments in the currency of their choice to the extent that the currency is supported by Airbnb, which may not match the
currency in which the host elects to be paid. As a result, in those cases, we bear the currency risk of both the guest payment as well as the host payment due to timing
differences in such payments. In 2019, we began entering into derivative contracts to offset a portion of our exposure to the impact of movements in currency exchange rates
on our transactional balances denominated in currencies other than the U.S. dollar. The effects of these derivative contracts are reflected in other expense, net.

Provision for (Benefit from) Income Taxes

We are subject to income taxes in the United States and foreign jurisdictions in which we do business. Foreign jurisdictions have different statutory tax rates than those in the
United States. Additionally, certain of our foreign earnings may also be taxable in the United States. Accordingly, our effective tax rate is subject to significant variation due to
several factors, including variability in our pre-tax and taxable
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income and loss and the mix of jurisdictions to which they relate, intercompany transactions, changes in how we do business, acquisitions, investments, tax audit
developments, changes in our deferred tax assets and liabilities and their valuation, foreign currency gains and losses, changes in statutes, regulations, case law, and
administrative practices, principles, and interpretations related to tax, including changes to the global tax framework, competition, and other laws and accounting rules in
various jurisdictions, and relative changes of expenses or losses for which tax benefits are not recognized. Additionally, our effective tax rate can vary based on the amount of
pre-tax income or loss. For example, the impact of discrete items and non-deductible expenses on our effective tax rate is greater when our pre-tax income is lower.

We have a valuation allowance for our net deferred tax assets, including federal and state net operating loss carryforwards, tax credits, and intangible assets. We expect to
maintain these valuation allowances until it becomes more likely than not that the benefit of our deferred tax assets will be realized by way of expected future taxable income in
the United States. We recognize accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits in the provision for (benefit from) income taxes.

In the event that we experience an ownership change within the meaning of Section 382 of the Internal Revenue Code, our ability to utilize net operating losses, tax credits,
and other tax attributes may be limited. The most recent analysis of our historical ownership changes was completed through June 30, 2021. Based on the analysis, we do not
anticipate a permanent limitation on the existing tax attributes under Section 382, although subsequent changes in our ownership structure may create such a limitation.

We are currently under examination for income taxes by the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) for the years 2013, 2016, 2017, and 2018. In December 2020, we received a
Notice of Proposed Adjustment from the IRS for the 2013 tax year relating to the valuation of our international intellectual property which was sold to a subsidiary in 2013. The
notice proposes an increase to our U.S. taxable income that could result in additional income tax expense and cash tax liability of $1.35 billion, plus penalties and interest,
which exceeds our current reserve recorded in our consolidated financial statements by more than $1.0 billion. We intend to vigorously contest the IRS’s proposed adjustment,
including through all administrative and, if necessary, judicial remedies which may include: entering into administrative settlement discussions with the IRS Independent Office
of Appeals (“IRS Appeals”) in 2021, and if necessary petitioning the U.S. Tax Court (“Tax Court”) for redetermination if an acceptable outcome cannot be reached with IRS
Appeals, and finally, and if necessary, appealing the Tax Court’s decision to the appropriate appellate court. If the IRS prevails in the assessment of additional tax due based
on its position and such tax and related interest and penalties, if any, exceeds our current reserves, such outcome could have a material adverse impact on our financial
position and results of operations, and any assessment of additional tax could require a significant cash payment and have a material adverse impact on our cash flow.

Results of Operations
The following table sets forth our results of operations for the periods presented:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2020 2021 2020 2021

(in thousands)
Revenue $ 334,774 $ 1,335,196 $ 1,176,604 $ 2,222,132 
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenue 161,198 294,427 438,970 548,942 
Operations and support 160,476 208,125 382,263 393,561 
Product development 217,938 349,734 476,757 712,795 
Sales and marketing 114,837 315,323 432,016 544,448 
General and administrative 149,299 218,303 241,061 408,065 
Restructuring charges 114,241 562 114,241 112,544 

Total costs and expenses 917,989 1,386,474 2,085,308 2,720,355 
Loss from operations (583,215) (51,278) (908,704) (498,223)

Interest income 5,856 2,942 19,505 5,994 
Interest expense (49,191) (6,520) (47,681) (428,431)
Other expense, net (12,848) (2,128) (59,608) (302,226)

Loss before income taxes (639,398) (56,984) (996,488) (1,222,886)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (63,810) 11,233 (80,295) 17,542 

Net loss $ (575,588) $ (68,217) $ (916,193) $ (1,240,428)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)
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(1) Includes stock-based compensation expense as follows:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2020 2021 2020 2021

(in thousands)
Operations and support $ 855 $ 14,236 $ 1,804 $ 25,648 
Product development 20,716 143,812 43,152 287,527 
Sales and marketing 4,387 24,064 10,435 49,965 
General and administrative 13,608 50,728 25,801 99,185 
Restructuring charges (1,776) 23 (1,776) 12 

Stock-based compensation expense $ 37,790 $ 232,863 $ 79,416 $ 462,337 

The following table sets forth the components of our condensed consolidated statements of operations for each of the periods presented as a percentage of revenue:
Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2020 2021 2020 2021
Revenue 100 % 100 % 100 % 100 %
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenue 48 22 37 25 
Operations and support 48 16 32 18 
Product development 65 26 41 32 
Sales and marketing 34 24 37 25 
General and administrative 45 16 20 18 
Restructuring charges 34 — 10 4 

Total costs and expenses 274 104 177 122 
Loss from operations (174) (4) (77) (22)

Interest income 2 — 2 — 
Interest expense (15) — (4) (19)
Other expense, net (4) — (6) (14)

Loss before income taxes (191) (4) (85) (55)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (19) 1 (7) 1 

Net loss (172)% (5)% (78)% (56)%

Comparison of the Three Months and Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 and 2021

Revenue

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change 2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change
(in thousands, except percentages)

Revenue $ 334,774 $ 1,335,196 299 % $ 1,176,604 $ 2,222,132 89 %

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

Revenue increased $1.0 billion, or 299%, for the three months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2020, primarily due to the increase in the
number of check-ins related to Nights and Experiences Booked on our platform and higher ADRs. In addition, during the three months ended June 30, 2020, we had higher
reductions to revenue largely attributable to payments made to customers related to our extenuating circumstances policy for cancellations resulting from COVID-19 totaling
$112.6 million, the majority of which was recorded as reduction to revenue. Service fees as a percentage of booking value, exclusive of taxes, increased marginally as
compared to the same prior year period. On a constant currency basis, revenue increased 284% compared to the three months ended June 30, 2020.
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Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

Revenue increased $1.0 billion or 89%, for the six months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2020, primarily due to higher ADRs and increase
in the number of check-ins related to Nights and Experiences Booked on our platform. In addition, during the six months ended June 30, 2020, we had higher reductions to
revenue largely attributable to payments made to customers related to our extenuating circumstances policy for cancellations resulting from COVID-19 totaling $219.1 million,
the majority of which was recorded as reduction to revenue. Service fees as a percentage of booking value, exclusive of taxes, increased marginally as compared to the same
prior year period. On a constant currency basis, revenue increased 83% compared to the six months ended June 30, 2020.

Cost of Revenue

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change 2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change
(in thousands, except percentages)

Cost of revenue $ 161,198 $ 294,427 83 % $ 438,970 $ 548,942 25 %
Percentage of revenue 48 % 22 % 37 % 25 %

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

Cost of revenue increased $133.2 million, or 83%, for the three months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2020. The change was primarily
due to a $128.6 million increase in merchant fees and an increase of $10.0 million amortization expense for internally developed software and acquired technology, partially
offset by a $11.1 million decrease in chargebacks. For the three months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, payment processing costs, consisting of merchant fees and
chargebacks, totaled $97.7 million and $215.2 million, respectively, which represented 3% and 2% of GBV, respectively. The increase in merchant fees is primarily due to
increased dollar value of payments processed through our platform associated with the growth in GBV.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

Cost of revenue increased $110.0 million, or 25%, for the six months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2020. The change was primarily due to
a $133.9 million increase in merchant fees and an increase of $18.8 million amortization expense for internally developed software and acquired technology, partially offset by
a $23.0 million decrease in chargebacks and a $15.5 million decrease in the cost of data hosting services. For the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, payment
processing costs, consisting of merchant fees and chargebacks, totaled $289.6 million and $400.5 million, respectively, which represented 3% and 2% of GBV, respectively.
The increase in merchant fees is primarily due to increased dollar value of payments processed through our platform associated with the growth in GBV.

Operations and Support

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change 2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change
(in thousands, except percentages)

Operations and support $ 160,476 $ 208,125 30 % $ 382,263 $ 393,561 3 %
Percentage of revenue 48 % 16 % 32 % 18 %

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

Operations and support expense increased $47.6 million, or 30%, for the three months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2020. The change
was primarily due to a $19.3 million increase in payroll-related expenses, predominantly comprised of stock-based compensation related to RSUs, a $13.3 million increase in
insurance costs, and a $11.0 million increase in third-party community support personnel and customer relations costs. The increase in insurance costs was largely due to
more Nights and Experiences Booked, particularly in the U.S.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

Operations and support expense increased $11.3 million, or 3%, for the six months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2020. The change was
primarily due to a $33.5 million increase in payroll-related expenses, predominantly comprised of stock-based compensation related to RSUs, and a $19.5 million increase in
insurance costs, partially offset by a $43.0 million decrease in third-party community support personnel and customer relations costs, largely due to lower call center and
consultancy services.
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Product Development

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change 2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change
(in thousands, except percentages)

Product development $ 217,938 $ 349,734 60 % $ 476,757 $ 712,795 50 %
Percentage of revenue 65 % 26 % 41 % 32 %

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

Product development expense increased $131.8 million, or 60%, for the three months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2020. The change
was primarily due to a $133.8 million increase in payroll-related expenses, predominantly comprised of stock-based compensation related to RSUs, and a $7.2 million increase
in third-party service providers, partially offset by a decrease in allocated costs for facilities and information technology of $6.6 million primarily due to lower headcount.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

Product development expense increased $236.0 million, or 50%, for the six months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2020. The change was
primarily due to a $263.4 million increase in payroll-related expenses, predominantly comprised of stock-based compensation related to RSUs, partially offset by a decrease in
allocated costs for facilities and information technology of $23.3 million primarily due to lower headcount.

Sales and Marketing

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change 2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change
(in thousands, except percentages)

Brand and performance marketing $ 32,994 $ 208,900 533 % $ 250,842 $ 328,109 31 %
Field operations and policy 81,843 106,423 30 % 181,174 216,339 19 %

Total sales and marketing $ 114,837 $ 315,323 175 % $ 432,016 $ 544,448 26 %
Percentage of revenue 34 % 24 % 37 % 25 %

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

Sales and marketing expense increased $200.5 million, or 175%, for the three months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2020. The change
was primarily due to a $188.7 million increase in marketing activities and a $22.1 million increase in payroll-related expenses, predominantly comprised of stock-based
compensation related to RSUs, partially offset by a decrease in customer relations expense of $7.8 million. Total brand and performance marketing increased $175.9 million,
primarily driven by an increase in brand marketing. Total field operations and policy expense increased $24.6 million from the same period in 2020.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

Sales and marketing expense increased $112.4 million, or 26%, for the six months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2020. The change was
primarily due to a $117.1 million increase in marketing activities, and a $40.0 million increase in payroll-related expenses, predominantly comprised of stock-based
compensation related to RSUs, partially offset by a decrease in allocated costs for facilities and information technology of $11.4 million, and decreases in customer relations
expense and coupon and referral expense of $11.1 million and $8.8 million, respectively. Total brand and performance marketing increased $77.3 million, driven by an
increase in brand marketing, partially offset by a reduction of performance marketing. In March 2020, driven by COVID-19, we paused our sales and marketing investments in
new initiatives and significantly reduced our performance marketing spend. We implemented a marketing strategy that shifted our marketing mix towards brand marketing
spend and away from spending on performance marketing. During the six months ended June 30, 2021, we launched our Made possible by Hosts television and digital
channels campaign in five of our largest markets. We also launched an accompanying digital campaign focused on recruiting new hosts. Total field operations and policy
expense increased $35.2 million from the same period in 2020.
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General and Administrative

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change 2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change
(in thousands, except percentages)

General and administrative $ 149,299 $ 218,303 46 % $ 241,061 $ 408,065 69 %
Percentage of revenue 45 % 16 % 20 % 18 %

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

General and administrative expense increased $69.0 million, or 46%, for the three months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2020. The
change was primarily due to an increase of $51.6 million in payroll-related expenses, predominantly comprised of stock-based compensation related to RSUs, an increase of
$23.1 million associated with litigation and regulatory fines, a $15.7 million increase in operational taxes, and a $15.4 million increase in allocated costs for facilities and
information technology. These movements were partially offset by a $34.4 million decrease in bad debt expense.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

General and administrative expense increased $167.0 million, or 69%, for the six months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2020. The change
was primarily due to an increase of $98.3 million in payroll-related expenses, predominantly comprised of stock-based compensation related to RSUs, a prior year $81.7 million
reduction in our reserve for lodging taxes in jurisdictions in which management no longer believed a liability was probable following a favorable outcome in a related legal
proceeding, and an increase of $49.3 million in allocated costs for facilities and information technology. These movements were partially offset by a $54.2 million decrease in
bad debt expense.

Restructuring Charges

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change 2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change
(in thousands, except percentages)

Restructuring charges $ 114,241 $ 562 (100) % $ 114,241 $ 112,544 (1) %
Percentage of revenue 34 % — % 10 % 4 %

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

Restructuring charges totaled $114.2 million and $0.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, respectively. In May 2020, we announced a reduction in
force resulting in restructuring charges that primarily included severance and other employee-related costs, lease impairments, and contract amendments and terminations.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

Restructuring charges totaled $114.2 million and $112.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, respectively. In March 2021, we ceased use of a leased
office and made the office available for sublease resulting in an additional lease impairment.

Interest Income and Expense

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change 2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change
(in thousands, except percentages)

Interest income $ 5,856 $ 2,942 (50) % $ 19,505 $ 5,994 (69) %
Percentage of revenue 2 % — % 2 % — %
Interest expense $ (49,191) $ (6,520) (87) % $ (47,681) $ (428,431) 799 %
Percentage of revenue (15)% — % (4)% (19)%

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

Interest income decreased $2.9 million, or 50%, for the three months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2020. The decrease was primarily
due to a decline in interest rates and our investment portfolio mix, which was largely invested in money market funds and short-term, high-quality bonds. Interest expense
decreased $42.7 million for the three months ended June 30, 2021
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compared to the three months ended June 30, 2020 primarily due to the interest of $44.2 million owed on the term loans issued in April 2020 which were retired in March 2021.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

Interest income decreased $13.5 million, or 69%, for the six months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2020. The decrease was primarily due
to a decline in interest rates and our investment portfolio mix, which was largely invested in money market funds and short-term, high-quality bonds. Interest expense increased
$380.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2020 primarily due to the $377.2 million loss on extinguishment of debt
resulting from retirement of two term loans in March 2021. Refer to the section titled “Liquidity and Capital Resources — Loan Agreements” below for further information.

Other Expense, Net

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change 2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change
(in thousands, except percentages)

Other expense, net $ (12,848) $ (2,128) (83) % $ (59,608) $ (302,226) 407 %
Percentage of revenue (4)% — % (6)% (14)%

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

Other expense, net decreased $10.7 million for the three months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2020. The favorable change was
primarily driven by the $12.0 million of fair-value remeasurement on our warrants issued in connection with our second lien loan and impairment charges of $7.5 million related
to an investment in a private company recorded during 2020, partially offset by a $9.0 million increase in net realized and unrealized foreign exchange losses.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

Other expense, net increased $242.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2020. The change was primarily driven by
$280.0 million of fair value remeasurement on our warrants issued in connection with our second lien loan and a $45.7 million increase in net realized and unrealized foreign
exchange losses, partially offset by a $53.1 million reduction in impairment charges and a $26.4 million increase in net realized and unrealized gains on our investments.
During the six months ended June 30, 2021, the warrants issued in connection with our second lien loan were reclassified to equity and will no longer require fair value
remeasurement.

Provision for (Benefit from) Income Taxes

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change 2020 2021
2020 to 2021 %

Change
(in thousands, except percentages)

Provision for (benefit from) income
taxes $ (63,810) $ 11,233 * $ (80,295) $ 17,542 *

* Not meaningful

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

The provision for income taxes in the three months ended June 30, 2021 increased $75.0 million, compared to the same period in 2020, primarily due to the benefit recognized
in the prior year quarter from the five-year net operating loss carryback provision of the CARES Act and increased foreign taxes.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared with the Same Period in 2020

The provision for income taxes in the six months ended June 30, 2021 increased $97.8 million, compared to the same period in 2020, primarily due to the benefit recognized in
the prior year period from the five-year net operating loss carryback provision of the CARES Act and increased foreign taxes.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources
In December 2020, upon the completion of our IPO, we received net proceeds of $3.7 billion after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions of $79.3 million and
offering expenses of $9.8 million. We used a portion of these net proceeds to satisfy the tax withholding and remittance obligations of approximately $1.6 billion related to the
settlement of our outstanding RSUs in connection with our IPO.

As of June 30, 2021, our principal sources of liquidity were cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities totaling $7.4 billion. As of June 30, 2021, cash and cash
equivalents of $5.7 billion, which included $1.7 billion held by our foreign subsidiaries. Cash and cash equivalents consist of checking and interest-bearing accounts and highly-
liquid securities with an original maturity of 90 days or less. As of June 30, 2021, marketable securities of $1.7 billion included an immaterial amount held by foreign
subsidiaries. Marketable securities consist of corporate debt securities, mutual funds, highly-liquid debt instruments of the U.S. government and its agencies, and certificates of
deposit. These amounts do not include funds of $6.3 billion as of June 30, 2021 that we held for bookings in advance of guests completing check-ins that we record separately
on our balance sheet in funds receivable and amounts held on behalf of customers with a corresponding liability in funds payable and amounts payable to customers.

Cash, cash equivalents, and marketable securities held outside the United States may be repatriated, subject to certain limitations, and would be available to be used to fund
our domestic operations. However, repatriation of such funds may result in additional tax liabilities. We believe that our existing cash, cash equivalents, and marketable
securities balances in the United States are sufficient to fund our working capital needs in the United States.

Convertible Senior Notes

On March 8, 2021, we issued $2.0 billion aggregate principal amount of 0% convertible senior notes due 2026 (the "2026 Notes") pursuant to an indenture, dated March 8,
2021 (the "Indenture"), between us and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee. The 2026 Notes were offered and sold in a private placement to qualified institutional
buyers pursuant to Rule 144A under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”).

The 2026 Notes are senior unsecured obligations and will not bear regular interest. The 2026 Notes mature on March 15, 2026, unless earlier converted, redeemed or
repurchased. The net proceeds from the 2026 Notes were $1,979.2 million, after deducting the initial purchasers’ commissions and debt issuance costs.

The initial conversion rate for the 2026 Notes is 3.4645 shares of our Class A common stock per $1,000 principal amount of 2026 Notes, which is equivalent to an initial
conversion price of approximately $288.64 per share of the Class A common stock. The conversion rate is subject to adjustment under certain circumstances in accordance
with the terms of the Indenture.

The 2026 Notes will be convertible at the option of the holders prior to the close of business on the business day immediately preceding March 15, 2026 only under the
following circumstances:

• during any calendar quarter (and only during such calendar quarter) commencing after the calendar quarter ending on June 30, 2021, if the last reported sale price
per share of our common stock exceeds 130% of the conversion price for each of at least 20 trading days, whether or not consecutive, during the 30 consecutive
trading days ending on, and including, the last trading day of the immediately preceding calendar quarter;

• during the five consecutive business days immediately after any 10 consecutive trading day period (such 10 consecutive trading day period, the “measurement
period”) if the trading price per $1,000 principal amount of notes for each trading day of the measurement period is less than 98% of the product of the last reported
sale price per share of our common stock on such trading day and the conversion rate on such trading day;

• upon the occurrence of certain corporate events or distributions on our common stock, as described in this offering memorandum;
• or if we call such notes for redemption; and
• at any time from, and including, December 15, 2025 until the close of business on the second scheduled trading day immediately before the maturity date.

Upon conversion, we may satisfy our conversion obligation by paying or delivering, as applicable, cash, shares of our Class A common stock or a combination of cash and
shares of our Class A common stock, at our election, based on the applicable conversion rate. Holders of the 2026 Notes who convert their 2026 Notes in connection with
certain corporate events that constitute a make-whole fundamental change (as defined in the Indenture) are, under certain circumstances, entitled to an increase in the
conversion rate. Additionally in the event of a corporate event constituting a fundamental change (as defined in the Indenture), holders of the 2026 Notes may require us to
repurchase all or a portion of their 2026 Notes at a repurchase price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the Notes being repurchased.

Capped Calls

On March 3, 2021, in connection with the pricing of the 2026 Notes, we entered into privately negotiated capped call transactions (the “Capped Calls”) with certain of the initial
purchasers and other financial institutions (the "option counterparties") at a cost of approximately $100.2 million. The Capped Calls cover, subject to anti-dilution adjustments,
the number of shares of Class A common stock initially underlying the 2026 Notes sold in the offering. By entering into the Capped Calls, we expect to reduce the potential
dilution to our common stock (or, in the event a conversion of the 2026 Notes is settled in cash, to reduce our cash payment obligation) in the event that at the time of
conversion of the 2026 Notes our common stock price exceeds the conversion price of the 2026 Notes. The cap price of the Capped Calls will initially be $360.80 per share of
Class A common stock, which represents a premium of 100% over the last reported sale price of the Class A common stock of $180.40 per share on March 3, 2021, and is
subject to certain customary adjustments under the terms of the Capped Call Transactions.
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The Capped Calls meet the criteria for classification in equity, are not remeasured each reporting period and included as a reduction to additional paid-in-capital within
stockholders’ equity.

Loan Agreements

In April 2020, we entered into a $1.0 billion First Lien Credit and Guaranty Agreement (the “First Lien Credit Agreement,” and the loans thereunder, the “First Lien Loan”),
resulting in proceeds of $961.4 million, net of debt discount and issuance costs. The loan is due and payable in April 2025. The underlying loan can be repaid in whole or in
part prior to April 2025 at our option, subject to applicable prepayment premiums and make-whole premiums.

In April 2020, we entered into a $1.0 billion Second Lien Credit and Guaranty Agreement (the “Second Lien Credit Agreement,” and the loans thereunder, the “Second Lien
Loan”), resulting in proceeds of $967.5 million, net of debt discount and issuance costs. The loan is due and payable in July 2025. The underlying loan can be repaid in whole
or in part prior to July 2025 at our option, subject to applicable prepayment premiums and make-whole premiums and the priority of lenders under the First Lien Credit
Agreement over any proceeds we receive from the sale of collateral.

In connection with the Second Lien Loan, we issued warrants to purchase 7,934,794 shares of Class A common stock with an initial exercise price of $28.355 per share,
subject to adjustments upon the occurrence of certain specified events, to the Second Lien Loan lenders. The warrants expire on April 17, 2030 and the exercise price can be
settled in cash or in net shares at the holder’s option. The fair value of the warrants of $116.6 million at issuance was recorded as a liability on the condensed consolidated
balance sheet, and the warrant liability is remeasured to fair value at each reporting date as long as the warrants remain outstanding and unexercised with changes in fair
value recorded in other expense, net in the condensed consolidated statements of operations. We amended the anti-dilution feature in the warrant agreements in March 2021,
which resulted in a change in classification from liability to equity. Accordingly, we recorded $292.0 million in other expense through March 30, 2021, the modification date. The
balance of $1.3 billion was then reclassified from liability to equity as the amended warrants met the requirements for equity classification.

On March 8, 2021, we repaid the principal of the First Lien and Second Lien loans of $1,995 million, which resulted in a loss of extinguishment of debt of $377.2 million,
including early redemption premiums of $212.9 million and a write-off of $164.3 million of unamortized debt discount and debt issuance costs. Additionally, we incurred third-
party costs, principally legal and administrative fees, of $0.1 million relating to the extinguishment of the loans.

2020 Credit Facility

In November 2020, we entered into a $500.0 million five-year senior secured revolving Credit and Guarantee Agreement (the “Revolving Credit Agreement”), which provides
for an initial borrowing commitment by a group of lenders led by Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc. of $500.0 million (the “2020 Credit Facility”). The 2020 Credit Facility
provides a $200.0 million sub-limit for the issuance of letters of credit. The 2020 Credit Facility has a commitment fee of 0.15% per annum on any undrawn amounts, payable
quarterly in arrears. Interest on borrowings is equal to (i) in the case of LIBOR borrowings, 1.5% plus LIBOR, subject to a floor of 0%, or (ii) in the case of base rate borrowings,
0.5% plus the greatest of (a) the federal funds effective rate plus 0.5%, (b) the prime rate, and (c) LIBOR for a one-month period plus 1%, in each case subject to a floor of 1%.

The Revolving Credit Agreement includes customary conditions to borrowing, events of default, and covenants, including a minimum liquidity covenant requiring us to have
liquidity of at least $200.0 million as of the last day of each fiscal quarter and those that restrict our and our subsidiaries’ ability to, among other things, incur additional
indebtedness, create or incur liens, merge or consolidate with other companies, liquidate or dissolve, sell or transfer assets, pay dividends or make distributions, subject to
certain exceptions.

As of June 30, 2021, there were no borrowings outstanding on the 2020 Credit Facility and outstanding letters of credit totaled approximately $15.5 million.

2016 Credit Facility

In April 2020, we terminated our 2016 Credit Facility, which provided an initial borrowing commitment by a group of lenders led by Bank of America, N.A. of $1.0 billion. The
2016 Credit Facility also provided a $100.0 million sub-limit for the issuance of letters of credit.

The 2016 Credit Facility contained customary affirmative and negative covenants, including restrictions on our and certain of our subsidiaries’ ability to incur debt and liens,
undergo fundamental changes, and pay dividends or other distributions, as well as certain financial covenants. On April 17, 2020, we terminated the 2016 Credit Facility.
Certain letters of credit under the 2016 Credit Facility were transferred to new issuers upon the termination of the 2016 Credit Facility. As of June 30, 2021, letters of credit
formerly under the 2016 Credit Facility totaled $14.3 million and were collateralized by $14.8 million of restricted cash on the condensed consolidated balance sheet.

We believe that our current available cash, cash equivalents, and marketable securities will be sufficient to meet our operational cash needs for the foreseeable future. Our
future capital requirements, however, will depend on many factors, including, but not limited to our growth, headcount, ability to attract and retain hosts and guests on our
platform, capital expenditures, acquisitions, introduction of new products and offerings, timing and extent of spending to support our efforts to develop our platform, and
expansion of sales and marketing activities. Additionally, we may in the future raise additional capital or incur additional indebtedness to continue to fund our strategic
initiatives. In the event that additional financing is required from outside sources, we may seek to raise additional funds at any time through equity, equity-linked arrangements,
and/or debt, which may not be available on favorable terms, or at all. If we are unable to raise additional capital when desired and at reasonable rates, our business, results of
operations, and financial condition could be materially adversely affected. We
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expect our capital expenditures in 2021 will be higher than that of 2020, but significantly lower than 2019. The majority of our expected investments are related to offices in
North America, many of which were delayed in 2020.

Cash Flows
The following table summarizes our cash flows for the periods indicated:

 Six Months Ended June 30,
 2020 2021
 (in thousands)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ (826,292) $ 1,285,667 
Net cash used in investing activities (578,811) (846,770)
Net cash provided by financing activities 2,204,188 3,901,072 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (69,563) (55,754)

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 729,522 $ 4,284,215 

Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities

Net cash provided by operating activities for the six months ended June 30, 2021 was $1.3 billion. Our net loss for the six months ended June 30, 2021 was $1.2 billion,
adjusted for non-cash charges, primarily consisting of $462.3 million of stock-based compensation expense, $377.2 million of loss on extinguishment of debt, $292.0 million of
fair value remeasurement on warrants issued in connection with a term loan agreement entered into in April 2020, $112.5 million of impairment of long-lived assets, and $73.8
million of depreciation and amortization. Additional cash was provided by changes in working capital, including a $1.1 billion increase in unearned fees resulting from
significantly higher bookings.

Net cash used in operating activities for the six months ended June 30 2020 was $826.3 million. Our net loss for the six months ended June 30, 2020 was $916.2 million,
adjusted for non-cash charges, primarily consisting of $79.4 million of stock-based compensation expense, $63.8 million of depreciation and amortization, $63.8 million of bad
debt expense, $53.1 million of impairment charges of investments, and $34.4 million of losses on investments. Additional uses of cash flows resulted from changes in working
capital, including a $95.6 million decrease in accrued expenses and other liabilities and $85.9 million decrease in accounts payable.

Cash Used in Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2021 was $846.8 million, which was primarily used to purchase marketable securities of $2.8 billion,
partially offset by proceeds from sales and maturities of marketable securities of $1.2 billion and $803.5 million, respectively.

Net cash used in investing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2020 was $578.8 million, which was primarily used to purchase marketable securities of $1.2 billion,
partially offset by proceeds from sales and maturities of marketable securities of $110.1 million and $528.7 million.

Cash Provided by Financing Activities

Net cash provided by financing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2021 was $3.9 billion, primarily reflecting change in funds payable and amounts payable to
customers of $4.1 billion and proceeds from the issuance of convertible senior notes, net of issuance costs, of $2.0 billion, partially offset by the repayment of long-term debt
and related prepayment penalty of $2.0 billion and $212.9 million, respectively.

Net cash provided by financing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2020 was $2.2 billion, primarily reflecting the proceeds from the issuance of long-term debt and
warrants, net of issuance costs, of $1.9 billion and change in funds payable and amounts payable to customers of $275.7 million.

Effect of Exchange Rates

The effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash on our condensed consolidated statements of cash flows relates to certain of our assets,
principally cash balances held on behalf of hosts and guests, that are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of certain of our subsidiaries. For the six
months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, we recorded a $69.6 million and $55.8 million reduction in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, respectively, primarily due to
the strengthening of the U.S. dollar. The impact of exchange rate changes on cash balances can serve as a natural hedge for the effect of exchange rates on our liabilities to
our guests and hosts.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements
As of June 30, 2021, we did not have any off-balance sheet arrangements, as defined in Regulation S-K, that have or are reasonably likely to have a current or future effect on
our financial condition, results of operations, or cash flows.
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Contractual Obligations and Commitments
As of June 30, 2021, there were no material changes outside the ordinary course of business to the contractual obligations, as disclosed in our 2020 Annual Report, except for
the repayment of the First Lien Loan and Second Lien Loan and issuance of the 2026 Notes.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
Our condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. The preparation of these
condensed consolidated financial statements requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue, costs, and
expenses, and related disclosures. On an ongoing basis, we evaluate our estimates and assumptions. Our actual results may differ from these estimates under different
assumptions or conditions.

We believe that of our significant accounting policies, which are described in Note 2 to our condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q, the following accounting policies involve a greater degree of judgment and complexity. Accordingly, these are the policies we believe are the most
critical to aid in fully understanding and evaluating our condensed consolidated financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows.

Revenue Recognition

We recognize revenue in accordance with ASC Topic 606, which we adopted as of January 1, 2018 on a full retrospective basis. We generate substantially all of our revenue
from facilitating guest stays at accommodations offered by hosts on the Airbnb platform. We consider both hosts and guests to be our customers. Our revenue is comprised of
service fees from our customers. Our single performance obligation is identified as the facilitation of a stay, which occurs upon the completion of a check-in event. Revenue is
recognized at a point in time when the performance obligation is satisfied upon check-in.

We evaluate the presentation of revenue on a gross versus net basis based on whether or not we are the principal in the transaction (gross) or whether we arrange for other
parties to provide the service to guests and are the agent (net) in the transaction. We determined that we do not control the right to use the accommodations provided by us
either before or after completion of our service. Accordingly, we concluded that we are acting in an agent capacity and revenue is presented net reflecting the service fees
received from our customers to facilitate a stay.

Revenue is presented net of certain payments we make to customers as part of our referral programs and marketing promotions, collectively referred to as our incentive
programs, and refund activities. The payments are generally in the form of coupon credits to be applied toward future bookings or as cash refunds. We encourage the use of
our platform and attract new customers through our incentive programs. Under the referral program, the referring party (“referrer”) earns a coupon when the new host or guest
(“referee”) completes their first stay on our platform. We record the incentive as a liability at the time the incentive is earned by the referrer with the corresponding charge
recorded to sales and marketing expense. Any amounts paid in excess of the fair value of the referral service received are recorded as a reduction of revenue. Through
marketing promotions, we issue customer coupon credits to encourage the use of our platform. After a customer redeems such incentives, we record a reduction to revenue at
the date we record the corresponding revenue transaction. From time to time, we issue refunds to customers in the form of cash or credits to be applied toward a future
booking. We reduce the transaction price by the estimated amount of the payments by applying the most likely outcome method based on known facts and circumstances and
historical experience. These refunds are recorded as a reduction to revenue.

We evaluate whether the cumulative amount of payments made to customers that are not in exchange for a distinct good or service received from a customer exceeds the
cumulative revenue earned since inception of the customer relationship. Any cumulative payments in excess of cumulative revenue are presented as operating expenses in
our condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Lodging Tax Obligations

Some states, cities, and localities in the United States and elsewhere in the world impose transient occupancy or lodging accommodations taxes (“lodging taxes”) on the use or
occupancy of lodging accommodations or other traveler services. As of June 30, 2021, we collect and remit lodging taxes in more than 30,100 jurisdictions on behalf of our
hosts, and lodging taxes are primarily collected in the United States and France. Such lodging taxes are generally remitted to tax jurisdictions within a 30 to 90-day period
following the end of each month.

In jurisdictions where we do not collect and remit lodging taxes, the responsibility for collecting and remitting these taxes, if applicable, generally rests with hosts. We estimate
liabilities for a certain number of jurisdictions with respect to state, city, and local taxes related to lodging where we believe it is probable that Airbnb could be held jointly liable
with hosts for collecting and remitting such taxes and the related amounts can be reasonably estimated. Our accrued obligations related to lodging taxes, including estimated
penalties and taxes, totaled $52.9 million and $54.3 million as of December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021, respectively, and changes to this reserve are recorded in general and
administrative expense in our condensed consolidated statements of operations.

We are currently involved in a few lawsuits brought by certain states and localities involving the payment of lodging taxes. These jurisdictions are asserting that we are liable or
jointly liable with hosts to collect and remit lodging taxes. These lawsuits are in various stages and we continue to vigorously defend these claims. We believe that the statutes
at issue impose a lodging tax obligation on the person exercising the taxable privilege of providing accommodations, our hosts. The ultimate resolution of these lawsuits cannot
be determined at this time.
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Evaluating potential outcomes for lodging taxes is inherently uncertain and requires us to utilize various judgments, assumptions and estimates in determining our reserves. A
variety of factors could affect our potential obligation for collecting and remitting such taxes which include, but are not limited to, whether we determine, or any tax authority
asserts, that we have a responsibility to collect lodging and related taxes on either historic or future transactions; the introduction of new ordinances and taxes which subject
our operations to such taxes; or the ultimate resolution of any historic claims that may be settled through negotiation. Accordingly, the ultimate resolution of lodging taxes may
be greater or less than reserve amounts we have established.

Income Taxes

We are subject to income taxes in the United States and foreign jurisdictions. We account for income taxes using the asset and liability method. We account for uncertainty in
tax positions by recognizing a tax benefit from uncertain tax positions when it is more likely than not that the position will be sustained upon examination. Evaluating our
uncertain tax positions, determining our provision for (benefit from) income taxes, and evaluating the impact of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, are inherently uncertain and require
making judgments, assumptions, and estimates.

While we believe that we have adequately reserved for our uncertain tax positions, no assurance can be given that the final tax outcome of these matters will not be different.
We adjust these reserves in light of changing facts and circumstances, such as the closing of a tax audit. To the extent that the final tax outcome of these matters is different
than the amounts recorded, such differences will impact the provision for (benefit from) income taxes and the effective tax rate in the period in which such determination is
made.

The provision for (benefit from) income taxes includes the impact of reserve provisions and changes to reserves as well as the related net interest and penalties. In addition,
we are subject to the continuous examination of our income tax returns by the United States Internal Revenue Service and other tax authorities that may assert assessments
against us. We regularly assess the likelihood of adverse outcomes resulting from these examinations and assessments to determine the adequacy of our provision for (benefit
from) income taxes.

Goodwill and Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of net assets acquired in a business combination. We have one reporting unit. We test goodwill for
impairment at least annually, in the fourth quarter, and whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that goodwill might be impaired. As a result of the goodwill
impairment assessment, management concluded goodwill was not impaired as of December 31, 2020 and does not believe that its reporting unit is at risk of failing the
impairment test since the fair value of the reporting unit substantially exceeded the carrying value.

Long-lived assets that are held and used by us are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the asset may not
be recoverable. Determination of recoverability of long-lived assets is based on an estimate of the undiscounted cash flows resulting from the use of the asset group and its
eventual disposition. If the carrying value of the long-lived asset group is not recoverable on an undiscounted cash flow basis, we recognize impairment to the extent that the
carrying value exceeds its fair value. We determine fair value through various valuation techniques including discounted cash flow models, quoted market values, and third-
party independent appraisals.

Any impairments to right-of-use (“ROU”) assets, leasehold improvements, or other assets as a result of a sublease, abandonment, or other similar factor are initially recognized
when a decision to do so is made and recorded as an operating expense. Similar to other long-lived assets, management tests ROU assets for impairment whenever events or
changes in circumstances occur that could impact the recoverability of these assets. For lease assets, such circumstances would include subleases that do not fully recover
the costs of the associated leases or a decision to abandon the use of all or part of an asset. For the six months ended June 30, 2021, we recorded $75.3 million of ROU asset
impairment charges and $37.2 million leasehold improvements impairment charges within restructuring charges in the condensed consolidated statement of operations.

Significant judgment and estimates are required in assessing impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets, including identifying whether events or changes in circumstances
require an impairment assessment, estimating future cash flows, and determining appropriate discount rates. Our estimates of fair value are based on assumptions believed to
be reasonable, but which are inherently uncertain and unpredictable and, as a result, actual results may differ from estimates.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements
See Note 2 to our condensed consolidated financial statements for a description of recently adopted accounting pronouncements and recently issued accounting
pronouncements not yet adopted.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
Our substantial operations around the world expose us to various market risks. These risks primarily include foreign currency risk and investment risk.

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk

We offer the ability to transact on our platform in over 40 currencies, of which the most significant foreign currencies to our operations in the second quarter of 2021 were the
Euro, British Pound, Australian Dollar, Canadian Dollar, Chinese Yuan and Mexican Peso. Our international revenue, as well as costs and expenses denominated in foreign
currencies, expose us to the risk of fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates against the U.S. dollar. Accordingly, we are subject to foreign currency risk, which may
adversely impact our financial results.

We have foreign currency exchange risks related primarily to:

• revenue and cost of revenue associated with bookings on our platform denominated in currencies other than the U.S. dollar;
• balances held as funds receivable and amounts held on behalf of customers and funds payable and amounts payable to customers;
• unbilled amounts for confirmed bookings under the terms of our Pay Less Upfront program; and
• intercompany balances primarily related to our payment entities that process customer payments.

For revenue and cost of revenue associated with bookings on our platform outside of the United States, we generally receive net foreign currency amounts and therefore
benefit from a weakening of the U.S. dollar and are adversely affected by a strengthening of the U.S. dollar. Movements in foreign exchange rates are recorded in other
expense, net in our condensed consolidated statements of operations. Furthermore, our platform generally enables guests to make payments in the currency of their choice to
the extent that the currency is supported by Airbnb, which may not match the currency in which the host elects to be paid. As a result, in those cases, we bear the currency risk
of both the guest payment as well as the host payment due to timing differences in such payments.

In 2019, we began entering into foreign currency derivative contracts to protect against foreign exchange risks. Presently, these hedges are primarily designed to manage
foreign exchange risk associated with balances held as funds payable and amounts payable to customers and unbilled amounts for confirmed bookings under the terms of our
Pay Less Upfront program. These contracts reduce, but do not entirely eliminate, the impact of currency exchange rate movements on our assets and liabilities.

We may choose not to hedge the risk associated with our foreign currency exposures, primarily if such exposure acts as a natural hedge for offsetting amounts denominated in
the same currency or if the currency is too difficult or too expensive to hedge.

We have experienced and will continue to experience fluctuations in foreign exchange gains and losses related to changes in exchange rates. If our foreign-currency
denominated assets, liabilities, revenues, or expenses increase, our results of operations may be more significantly impacted by fluctuations in the exchange rates of the
currencies in which we do business.

If an adverse 10% foreign currency exchange rate change was applied to total net monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the local currencies as
of June 30, 2021, it would not have had a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.

Investment and Interest Rate Risk

We are exposed to interest rate risk related primarily to our investment portfolio. Changes in interest rates affect the interest earned on our total cash, cash equivalents, and
marketable securities and the fair value of those securities.

We had cash and cash equivalents of $5.7 billion and marketable securities of $1.7 billion as of June 30, 2021, which consisted of highly-liquid investment grade corporate
debt securities, certificates of deposit, and U.S. government and agency bonds. As of June 30, 2021, we had an additional $6.3 billion that we held for bookings in advance of
guests completing check-ins, which we record separately on our condensed consolidated balance sheets as funds receivable and amounts held on behalf of customers. The
primary objective of our investment activities is to preserve capital and meet liquidity requirements without significantly increasing risk. We invest primarily in highly-liquid,
investment grade debt securities, and we limit the amount of credit exposure to any one issuer. We do not enter into investments for trading or speculative purposes and have
not used any derivative financial instruments to manage our interest rate risk exposure. Because our cash equivalents and marketable securities generally have short
maturities, the fair value of our portfolio is relatively insensitive to interest rate fluctuations. Due to the short-term nature of our investments, we have not been exposed to, nor
do we anticipate being exposed to, material risks due to changes in interest rates. A hypothetical 100 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates would not have had a
material impact on our consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2021.

As we repaid our floating-rate loans, subject to LIBOR floors, totaling $1,995.0 million in March 2021, we are no longer exposed to the risk related to fluctuations in interest
rates to the extent LIBOR exceeds the floors.
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Item 4. Controls and Procedures
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Our management, with the participation of our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation
of our disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act, as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q. Based on that evaluation, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer have concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective
as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by us in reports that we
file or submit under the Exchange Act is (i) recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC rules and forms and (ii) accumulated
and communicated to our management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required
disclosure.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting, as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act, during the quarter ended June 30,
2021 that materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

Limitations on Controls

Our disclosure controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting are designed to provide reasonable assurance of achieving their desired objectives.
Management does not expect, however, that our disclosure controls and procedures or our internal control over financial reporting will prevent or detect all error and fraud. Any
control system, no matter how well designed and operated, is based upon certain assumptions and can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that its objectives will
be met. Further, no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that misstatements due to error or fraud will not occur or that all control issues and instances of
fraud, if any, within the company have been detected.
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PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings
We are currently involved in, and may in the future be involved in, legal proceedings, claims, and government investigations in the ordinary course of business. These include
proceedings, claims, and investigations relating to, among other things, regulatory matters, commercial matters, intellectual property, competition, tax, employment, pricing,
discrimination, consumer rights, personal injury, and property rights. See Note 8, Commitments and Contingencies – Legal and Regulatory Matters to our consolidated financial
statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

These matters also include the following:

• In 2019, the Dutch special-purpose claims vehicle Twee Heren B.V. (“Twee Heren”) filed a claim against Airbnb Ireland UC (“Airbnb”) alleging that Airbnb improperly
collected guest fees for certain real estate transactions. On July 16, 2021, the Advocate General at the Dutch High Court issued a non-binding opinion regarding
preliminary questions referred by the Rotterdam District Court in this matter. The opinion of the Advocate General recommends that the Dutch High Court rule against
Airbnb on certain issues relevant to the Twee Heren case. Airbnb continues to dispute these claims and plans also to file a response in opposition to various points
made in the opinion of the Advocate General. On July 12, 2021, the Dutch Foundation for Mass Damages and Consumers (“MD&C”) filed a purported class action
against Airbnb asserting claims similar to the claim in the Twee Herein matter on behalf of all guests who paid fees to Airbnb. The Advocate General's opinion, while
issued in connection with the case filed by Twee Heren, addresses certain issues that also arise in the purported class action filed by MD&C.

Depending on the nature of the proceeding, claim, or investigation, we may be subject to monetary damage awards, fines, penalties, or injunctive orders. Furthermore, the
outcome of these matters could materially adversely affect our business, results of operations, and financial condition. The outcomes of legal proceedings, claims, and
government investigations are inherently unpredictable and subject to significant judgment to determine the likelihood and amount of loss related to such matters. While it is not
possible to determine the outcomes, we believe based on our current knowledge that the resolution of all such pending matters will not, either individually or in the aggregate,
have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows, or financial condition.
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Item 1A. Risk Factors

There have been no material changes from the risk factors set forth in Part I, Item IA of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020 and Part
II, Item IA of our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2021. Our business, operations and financial results are subject to various risks and
uncertainties that could materially adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, and the trading price of our Class A common stock. You should
carefully read and consider the risks and uncertainties included in the reports referenced above, together with all of the other information in such reports and this Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q, including the section titled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our consolidated financial
statements and related notes, and other documents that we file with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. The risks and uncertainties described in these reports may
not be the only ones we face. The factors discussed in these reports, among others, could cause our actual results to differ materially from historical results and those
expressed in forward-looking statements made by us or on our behalf in filings with the SEC, press releases, communications with investors, and oral statements.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
Use of Proceeds

On December 9, 2020, our registration statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-250118) was declared effective by the SEC for the IPO of our Class A common stock. There has
been no material change in the use of proceeds from our IPO as described in our final prospectus filed with the SEC pursuant to Rule 424(b) of the Securities Act and other
periodic reports previously filed with the SEC.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities
None.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures
Not applicable.

Item 5. Other Information
None.

Item 6. Exhibits
The documents listed in the Exhibit Index of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are herein incorporated by reference or are filed with this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, in
each case as indicated herein (numbered in accordance with Item 601 of Regulation S-K).
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Exhibit Index

 
Incorporated by

Reference

Exhibit
Number Exhibit Description Form File Number Date Number

Filed
Herewith

3.1 Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Registrant 8-K 001-39778 12/14/2020 3.1
3.2 Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Registrant 8-K 001-39778 12/14/2020 3.2
31.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-

14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section
302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 X

31.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-
14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section
302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 X

32.1* Certifications of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18
U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002 X

101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the
Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL
document

101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document
101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document
101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document
101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Labels Linkbase Document
101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as inline XBRL and contained in

Exhibit 101)

* The certifications attached as Exhibit 32.1 that accompany this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are deemed furnished and not filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission and are not to be incorporated by
reference into any filing of Airbnb, Inc. under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, whether made before or after the date of this Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q, irrespective of any general incorporation language contained in such filing.
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Signatures

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly
authorized.

                        

AIRBNB, INC.
  
By: /s/ Brian Chesky

Date: August 13, 2021

Brian Chesky
Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)

                        

  
By: /s/ David E. Stephenson

Date: August 13, 2021

David E. Stephenson
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO EXCHANGE ACT RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a)

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Brian Chesky, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Airbnb, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light
of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results
of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that
material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period
in which this report is being prepared;

(b) [omitted];

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and
the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting.

    


/s/ Brian Chesky

Date: August 13, 2021

Brian Chesky
Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO EXCHANGE ACT RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a)

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, David E. Stephenson, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Airbnb, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light
of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results
of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that
material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period
in which this report is being prepared;

(b) [omitted];

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and
the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting.

    


/s/ David E. Stephenson

Date: August 13, 2021

David E. Stephenson
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATIONS OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Brian Chesky, as Chief Executive Officer of Airbnb, Inc., certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,
that the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Airbnb, Inc. for the quarter ended June 30, 2021 fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and that the information contained in such Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition
and results of operations of Airbnb, Inc.

    

/s/ Brian Chesky

Date: August 13, 2021

Brian Chesky
Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)

I, David E. Stephenson, as Chief Financial Officer of Airbnb, Inc., certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002, that the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Airbnb, Inc. for the quarter ended June 30, 2021 fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and that the information contained in such Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial
condition and results of operations of Airbnb, Inc.

    

/s/ David E. Stephenson

Date: August 13, 2021

David E. Stephenson
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)


